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 23.12.2025
  to 

31.01.2026 

 01.02.2026
  to 

19.03.2026 

 20.03.2026
  to 

30.03.2026 
 31.03.2026 

 01.04.2026
  to 

29.06.2026 

 30.06.2026
  to 

30.12.2026 

 31.12.2026
  to 

31.03.2027 

No of Units under O&M  01 Unit  02 Unit  03 Unit  04 Unit 04 Units 06 Units 08 Units 08 Units 08 Units

No. of days 40 47 11 1 90 184 91 366 365

MEGA POLICY 155,462,954 198,397,627 51,771,015 5,288,113 475,469,591 1,179,909,172 704,455,362 2,878,791,144 2,931,479,257

CPM POLICY 153,538 180,406 42,223 3,839 345,459 706,271 349,296 1,443,057 1,486,349

Total (for the Period) 155,616,492 198,578,033 51,813,238 5,291,952 475,815,050 1,180,615,443 704,804,658 2,880,234,201 2,932,965,606

Total (Annualized) 1420000490 1542148554 1719257443 1931562480 1929694369 2341981721 2826963738 2,880,234,201 2,932,965,606

Calculation for Estimated Insurance Expenses
(Amount in ₹)

Description/Year

2025-26 2026-27

2027-28 2028-29
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CPM POLICY

 Cover 
 Premium 

Rates 
 Sum Insured 
(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum Insured 
(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount 

(INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount 

(INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 All Risk 11.5200 9.64 40 121,702 9.64 47 142,999 9.64 11 33,468 9.64 1 3,043 9.64

 Terrorism 0.2100 9.64 40 2,219 9.64 47 2,607 9.64 11 610 9.64 1 55 9.64

 Premium  123,921 145,606 34,078 3,098

 GST@18% 22,306 26,209 6,134 558

 Premium including GST 146,227 171,815 40,212 3,656

153,538 180,406 42,223 3,839

NoteAssumption:
1. MD sum insured has been taken as per Reinstatement Value (RIV) provided by Insurance Co./ Valuer based on Capital Cost provided by SLP.  Sum Insured for FY 2027-28 & 2028-29 has been 
increased assuming 3% escalation p.a. 

2. Premium Rates for FY 2026-27, FY 2027-28 and FY 2028-29 has been assumed as same that of FY 2025-26. However these are subject to change based on the premium discovered through 
competitive bidding.

Premium Cost assuming 5% grossing up 
(as revenue figure are exclusive of Insurance Cost)

FY 2025-26

 01 Unit 23.12.2025 to 31.01.2026 02 Unit 01.02.2026 to 19.03.2026 03 Unit 20.03.2026 to 30.03.2026 04 Unit 31.03.2026 04 Unit 01.04.2026 to 29.06.2026
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 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount 

(INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount 

(INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

90 273,829 9.64 184 559,828 9.64 91 276,871 9.93 366 1,143,844 10.23 365 1,178,159

90 4,992 9.64 184 10,205 9.64 91 5,047 9.93 366 20,851 10.23 365 21,477

278,821 570,033 281,918 1,164,695 1,199,636

50,188 102,606 50,745 209,645 215,934

329,009 672,639 332,663 1,374,340 1,415,570

345,459 706,271 349,296 1,443,057 1,486,349

08 Unit 31.12.2026 to 31.03.2027 08 Unit 08 Unit

2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

04 Unit 01.04.2026 to 29.06.2026 06 Unit 30.06.2026 to 30.12.2026
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MEGA POLICY

 Cover 
 Premium 

Rates 
 Sum Insured 
(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum Insured 
(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount 

(INR) 

 Sum Insured 
(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount 

(INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Fire 7.4940 9738.75 40 79,980,485 10481.32 47 101,142,728       11,341.17 11 25,613,644 12591.17 1 2,585,157 12591.17
 Earthquake 0.5000 9738.75 40 5,336,301 10481.32 47 6,748,247 11341.17 11 1,708,943 12591.17 1 172,482 12591.17
 MBD* 2.9980 1603.00 40 5,266,624 1988.00 47 7,674,551         2,817.00 11 2,545,179 3147.79 1 258,550 3147.79
 BI-FLOP 7.9940 3956.63 40 34,662,247 4300.85 47 44,271,418         4,915.44 11 11,842,036 5681.04 1 1,244,226 5662.22

 Terrorism (MD+BI) 0.01525 13695.38 40 228,882 14782.17 47 290,277 16256.61 11 74,714 18272.21 1 7,634 18253.39

 Premium  (I+II+III) 125,474,539 160,127,221 41,784,516 4,268,049

 GST@18% 22,585,417 28,822,900 7,521,213 768,249
 Premium including GST 148,059,956 188,950,121 49,305,729 5,036,298

155,462,954 198,397,627 51,771,015 5,288,113

Note/Assumption:
1. MD sum insured has been taken as per Reinstatement Value (RIV) provided by Insurance Co./ Valuer based on Capital Cost provided by SLP. In respect of balance five Units, RIV of Rs.1250 Crore has 
been assumed/taken against each unit to be commissioned based on Valution Report which indicates total RIV of the project after full commissioing nearly in the range of Rs.18000 Crore. Sum Insured for FY 
2027-28 & 2028-29 has been increased assuming 3% escalation p.a. 

1. MBD sum insured has been taken as provided by Insurance Co/ Valuer upto three units. It has been assumed that MBD percentage will be 25% for after commissioning of four units, 30% after 
commissioning of six units and 40% after commissioning of eight units.

2. Premium Rates for FY 2026-27, FY 2027-28 and FY 2028-29 has been assumed as same that of FY 2025-26. However these are subject to change based on the premium discovered through competitive 
bidding.

Premium Cost assuming 5% grossing up 
(as revenue figure are exclusive of Insurance Cost)

FY 2025-26
04 Unit 01.04.2026 to 29.06.2026 01 Unit 23.12.2025 to 31.01.2026 02 Unit 01.02.2026 to 19.03.2026 03 Unit 20.03.2026 to 30.03.2026 04 Unit 31.03.2026
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 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ 
Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

 Sum 
Insured 

(in ₹ Crore) 

 Nos. of 
Days 

 Premium 
Amount (INR) 

90 232,664,124 15091.17 184 570,113,807 17591.17 91 328,667,637 18118.91 366 1,357,830,748 18662.47 365 1,398,565,671
90 15,523,360 15091.17 184 38,038,018 17591.17 91 21,928,719 18118.91 366 90,594,526 18662.47 365 93,312,361
90 23,269,499 4527.35 184 68,422,771 7036.47 91 52,593,854 7247.56 366 217,281,849 7464.99 365 223,800,400
90 111,609,337 6800.50 184 274,050,089 8248.52 91 164,395,037 8178.16 366 653,762,110 8084.15 365 646,246,951

90 686,377 21891.67 184 1,682,960 25839.69 91 982,439 26297.07 366 4,010,302 26746.62 365 4,078,860

383,752,697 952,307,645 568,567,686 2,323,479,535 2,366,004,243

69,075,485 171,415,376 102,342,183 418,226,316 425,880,764
452,828,182 1,123,723,021 670,909,869 2,741,705,851 2,791,885,007

475,469,591 1,179,909,172 704,455,362 2,878,791,144 2,931,479,257

08 Unit
2027-28 2028-29

08 Unit04 Unit 01.04.2026 to 29.06.2026 06 Unit 30.06.2026 to 30.12.2026 08 Unit 31.12.2026 to 31.03.2027

2026-27
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-
) 

CHANDIGARH C.B.O. 

Jst floor, SCO 91-93, Sector 34-A 

Chandigarh-160022 

Tel.No.2601036 

Fax No.2609107 

PAN:AAACN4165C 

• NEWINDIAASSURANCE 
fa'~~PsQt e~c:n-<~ <1i44' ft:t~~s 
The New India Assurance Co. Ltd 

SAC CODE 997139 

. iltl414 ~.ift.30'. 
TT"-lqQ....++cl1 l-lfGtct, ~JIT 91-93, ~ 34-~ 

~d1•1(i- 160022 

~- ~-2601036 

Wcffi ~ -2609107 

GSTIN: 04AAACN4165ClZZ 

Endorsement Document - CPM Equipment of Parbati-11 

NH PC Ltd., 

Himachal Pradesh, 

176303 

GSTIN: 02AAACN0149C1ZB 

Date: 25.06.2025 

Ref no.: CPM Package Policy for Addition of CPM equipments of Parbati II {w.e.f. 02.04.2025 to 

31.03.2026) 

CPM Policy 
Sum Insured (in 
~ Crore) 

I All Risk 3.98 

II Terrorism 3.98 

GST Invoice: 

85000025E0005187: Taxable Amount- Rs 4,65,574/-, IGST Amount- Rs 83,803/-, Total Premium 

Amount- Rs 5,49,377 /-

With Regards 

I Singh Kattel 
C ief Regional Manager ~ri c Ltd. 
The New lndic;, P.ssura~c V aioooo) 
Corporate Business Oci~'~n~i~arh-160022 

S.C.O. 91-92-93, Secto_r93441-A71893~5 8146800559 
Ph.: 0172-609107 Mob.. " ' 

66
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We are…………….. 
 
Underwriting Office – LCBO Chandigarh (850000) 

 

Jaimal Singh Kattal 
Chief Regional Manager 

Phone No.  
0172-2601036 
0172-2604450 
 
Fax – 0172-
2609107 
 

Mobile no. 
09417189355 

The New India 
Assurance Company 
Limited 
 
LCBO Chandigarh 
(850000) 
SCO. 91-93 Sector 34 
A Chandigarh – 
160022 
 

Mr Sahil Jagan 
Deputy Manager 

Phone No.  
0172-2601036 
0172-2604450 

09877478816 

 
e-mail jaimal.singh@newindia.co.in 

                            Tele - 0172-2601036; 0172-2604450; Fax – 0172-2609107 
 

 

 
Head Office: 87, Mahatama Gandhi Road, Fort, Mumbai -  400 001 

Phone numbers: 022 22708100, 022 22708400 
Web site: http;//newindia.co.in 

 
Toll Free ; 1800 209 1415 
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Prayer……………. 

 
May this Policy and interactions ultimately 
culminate in Security, Blithefullness and a 
better Future leading to Success of all the 
respectable NHPC Family & NHPC Ltd….. 
 

Longing for you a very Happy, Prosperous, 
Risk-Free & Fruitful future approaching 
ahead….. 

With best wishes always…… 

 

     Jaimal Singh Kattal 
                 Chief Regional Manager
 

68
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7-
a

!
}IEJS LJF-YqY .O F' C IS F, gIYI]] NHF C $ U SAIS' TRL IO1VEESEQ JE.{il,,

GERU.KAI,SL]qI{. _EHEhL4JI. . 
A $ s j{e{

gl_&jrui}{ Gia"gE :

Afl irinds of mor,ernent of rnan, maie.rials and r,+hicles are beiag regulat*it ai flre

main gaie. kr orcler to control oler the entrj,.rexit of men, matei{al ancl rrehi*ies, the

farlor..iing nu:drrum ffiaiipolrrcr is rerpirecl :-

Eristure Stl.engrtir Propor:ed Stleng:iii

SliASllgnr) : 01 x 03 : Cr3 SVASI@xg) : 01 r 03 = 03
HCIGD : Nil HC/GD :0lx*3 = 03Const : 01 x 03 = 03 Cansi ; ili .x 03 = 03

Total : A6 Total : 09

*?iil,QHrR*LlBGse€ ;

It is tlie fletaio c.enter f,or cotirmancl sontl'ol ancl cc-*rcliriaiion oi the unit,

rnainlenanee of GD, receipt of informatio* aad dceumentation takes place ia this sa*t'ol
rool;i. Aji securif*' relatecl rteriiei*ecorcls like GD, c1u1-v registers, insiruction regster are

n-raintained in ttrre Conlrol roolti. l,ltreless/Telephone senices for +peralionay*'elfare

fileasul'es is being reaclered fi'ont her=e. Keeping in view of rhe above, the manp*:.ver

shoulct be as follows :

Exjsthg Streng{r proposed Stre.ngfh

SL/ASI€xc) : 01 x03 : 03 SI/[g1gE=,*) : 0i y.A3 : *_j

Total : 03 Totai : 03

0q, gASS SECTIOI.{

All t]'pes of passes i.e temporary,./perrnanent to rrisitors, conilactcrs, tlleit.

wolkefsrsupeivisor are beLng issuecl and renewecl. Further register/rccorcls in coirnecticrr

rariih issuance/renewal of pirsses ai'e aiso maintamed here.

E,*istins Strene{r Propased Strengjh

HC/GD :01 xOi:01 HC/GD :0trr01 = 01

'iotal : 01

(;
n

Tot*l : 0i

Corztd...P12...
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:42:
04. 4[}ryI.EUILpiNs .

Tire board recommefftrerl that th* strengflr of man pc+vsr of 0i sub-oflicer a,,ri 3
const be aboliehed since the requa.ement of the aborre posts can be lool,.ecJ. after b-rr tjre
L-ISF pe'sonnel det.ilerl for GL.,{ office clurtng general sldfi.

E:istl:re Streneth

SVAStr@xe) :0ix01 :0i
::-:T:....."."__._.:.1_^ 

03 = 03

Proaoseci. Strenqth

SI/AS16rc,
Const

: Nii
: hril

,.:,

Total l 04 Toral : ltril

ir*. FATR{ILLTNQ :

The existing ph-vsical secud{r all'angerilent at hrHpc, subansirt project is
iaaderluate having balbecl wii'e fence at certain places. The main aim of pufting
patrciling party is to get the maximurn securify coverage with rninirnum lrrafi power.
Keeping in view of the above, rouncl tJre clock patrolling is lequiiecl to corier up the
maximum area of stol'es, adm burlding, magzi\e, bank NFIpc ccmplex ete. The fcllowirrg
ffii&imuin rnanpower is requirecl for all tluee shifts :_

Existing Strengfh

HCIGD :01 x03 :03
Const :01 x03 = 03

Total :06 Total

ASIffixe) :01x01 :01

Proposed Strength

HCIGD ;01 x03:03
Consf :01 x03 = 03

ritl
il

/\
6r

Keeprng in view of the pi'esect securiff tlu'eat to the executives working in
Assam area, tlreat perception to theheacl of the project is flrere fi'orn the militants g'oups.
The following minimurn manpower is required for PSo duty to meet the ciralLenges :-

Eristing StrenHih Proposed Strenglh

ASI(Exci :01 x01 :01

Total : 01

,,t:)

i 
'li

Total 0i

Contd. ..P13...

t
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:03:
ft7.GM CF'F'IT.JE :

Heacl. of the project sits here. Lot of tiueats flre expectgd due to ilu-lrlic deair:rg' So

to rneet the requiremeflt, the following minimrim strength is assessed 
'-

Existirrg Sirength Propose,l iitr:eng&

Cacst :01x01 :01 Const :01x01 :01

Tatai Total ni

As per 1aicl down the nontrs, in order to meet an1' kinrl of emergent sihiation a

quiek reaction team is rcquirerl to be kept in reacliness to cleai with variacs contingencies'

Furdrer trained cISF cornmandos are arso. r.equi'ed. since the area is militant affected, i*

orcler to provi<ie protection and securil,r' to the inen ancl matenalaad smooth functioning 
'

the foiiowing minimum CISF personrrel axe required, equippectr witli alrns and

ammunition:-

Existinii Strens{r Erqpsqei SE€ilSh

:01x01
: 02x01
:03x01

Totai Total

tlt

ASI(Exe)
HCiGD
Coirst

:01x01 = 01

: OZx01 : 02
:03x01 :03

A,SI(Exe)
HC/GI}
Conrit

-n1
:42
:03

J
0606

It is requirecl to gve the securi4' covol'age to the toli executir,es during their'

movemeflts fi.om project area to townsrrips ancl other important places where iot of th'eats

exist. The follow-ing minimum sh'eagth is requirecl :-

Existing Sh:en#h Froposed Strengtli

:01-x0t:01
:01x01 = 01

-.." :.::1:1.:..:.:
Total : 05

SV(Exe)
HC/GD
Cottr,st

: Nil
:01x01
:03x01

SI(Ere)
i{C/GI)
Const

:01
:03

Total 04

Llontcl. ..P14. ..
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:04:
lp: *LIATRTER GTIARD :

A vulnerable place rt''here arms & ammurdtiors are kept. To proiect the anns anri

amm$nitions and adjace ni araa, tire existing nonrls for Quarter Guarcl is 01 FIC anci 04

Ccnstables. They are deploved for 24 bts du{i continucusl.v. Equal number of strengfh

rnill relieve flrein on ihe following clai,z. Hence, tlie following strengtir is requii'ed :-

Existins Strens{h proposed Strengt}r

HC/GD : A2x01 : 02 HCiGD : 02xlt = 0Z
Const : 08 x 01 : 08 Const : 0g x 01 = 0g

t-'i I Total : 1o Total : io

L1.-C&IHLE_&_tNrE_tilr :

As per norrns unit headed by Dy.comdt, where the strength is upto LZs, the

follow-ing strength is requii'ed :-

Existing Slrengfh Froposerl -qtu:engfh

SI(Exe) : 01 x 01 : 01 SI@xe) : 01 x 01 = 01
HC/GD : 01 x 01 : 01 HC/GD : 01 x 01 : 01n Const : 02x01 : OZ Cinst : A2x0I : 0Z

{.} Total : 04 Total : 04

12. oED. ERLY/SECIIRITY ArD

The following strength is requiled a-c psr norn$ :-

Existing Strengrth Proposed Strengfh

Const : AZx01 : 02 Const : G2x01 : 02

02 Total : 02Total :

Conicl...Pl1...
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.n{

1f .llRrtYER

At present the strangth of diiver is ttao. The board recommendecl tltat one lnore

ck{rrer is requii'ed for dispatch dutie$ siftce tha rlistance af Fost office, distr{ct authorif

police statioa ancl other official establ:,,sl1ffLefit are losated aI cansiderable elistance and

carmct b* catercd by cycle. The board tacoLrlfitetuded tlie following sirength :-

Existing Stroirs{} P1qpaeEd StlEne&

G:,psyD.C:HCrT}r,'r:01 x01 :01 G5'ps;vD'C:HCrT)ry:01 xG1 =

Truck :HCr'ilvr : 01 x 01 = 0i Truck : HClDrt : 01 x 01 :
Despatcher: FIC/IXzr : 01 x 0i :

Total {\') 'tati*

nl
UI
01

03,{

14. e4INIETErtI4r. STAHE :

As per nofitts fcr the strength upto

requirecl :-

Existing Strene*

Slt\Ain :01 x01 = 01
SI/Steno : Nil
ASYCIk :01 x01 :01

125 persorure! the foflowing

Proposed Strenglh

strength is

SUMin
SVSteao
ASllClii

:01x01
:01x01
: 02x0i

:01
= 01
- n.,

Total 'Total

15" AL-}M.}[ITIES :

As per noryns for the streagth of L25 pei'sonnel, flre folloning stl'engtli is requirecl

Ex.:1urg_$_tietgt'lt Proposerl Sirensfh

04n1

i

SV(Exe)
I{C/GD
Cofi,,it

: 01 x01
: AZxAI
:02x01

SV@xe)
I{C/GD
Const

:01x01
:02x01
:02x01

:01
:42
=02

:01
:02
:a2

n{Total rl{ Totai

Contcl...Pl5...

 7363 



:06:

16. F'GLLOlx+'tritS '

As per noims of tlie strength ripto

requirerl :-

Existing Strengih

Cooli :AZxAl:02
V#Cr : AZx01 : 02
Sivpr :01x01 = 0i

Totai : Nil

125 persorurel the following strength is

Proposed Strengtli

Cook
1,\7iCt

Ccnst

: 02;t0l : 02
: AZxAl : 02
:01x01 = 01

n Total : 05 Total ; 05

It is a riulnerable pcst w-here securiry' coverage round the clc,ck is required to
griard ilre explosive magazine The capacity of the magazine is 10 tons. The foiloninp
sirength as poi.CISF norms is required :_

Existing Sfrength

ASI(Exe) : hril
HCicD : Nil
Const : Nil

Existins Strensth

Const : Nil

Proposed Sirength

ASI@xe) :01 xOi :01
HC/GD :01 x03 = 0*1

Const :01 x03 = 03

Total

frcpaggd$te4sIh

Const :(0ix03)+1 :04
- --- -- --:---------

Total : 04

a7

18'_S&.r- EA$GX."QW :

Keeiring in view- of secur{qv scenario of the area, espocially in no$h east regicn,
securitS' covel?ge to the heail of tlre project is of paramcunt importance, The fbllowing
rninimum strengih is requi'ed fi:r securitv-of G]VI Banglow :-

Total : Nil

Contcl. ..P/7 . ..
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19. S'rfiR.E :

The bcard recommenclerl that the stare neecls tc be mannecl since equipments

worth croi'es of rupees is kept in the siores. TlT.e mani:orver cletailed n"ill regulate

entry/exist of store ancl maintainecl proper records. The boarcl recommended 01 aeiditional

Const cturing night sldft. The folioa,ing stren$h is reoomrnended : -

Existing Strenglh

HCI'GD : N'il
Corrst : Nil

(.a 21. CgNSr TAILQR :

As per oorrns one Const Tailor is required '

Existins StrengJh

Const Tailor : Nil

Tctal : Nil

Proposeil Strenqih

HCIGD :01 r03 :03
Consi : {01 x 03) -ti : 04

Proposed Str-engfh

Const Tailor : 01 x 01 : 01

Total : 01

Total : Nil Total :

?0, EIIGLER:

As per the norms ancl uplieep of the force and to pedonn clifferent tvpes of driIIs,

exercise, march past etc , the foiicrdag minirnum marqlowef is requiled :-

Existing Strengfh Proposed Strengdr

Const : Nrl Const(Bugler) : 01 r 01 : 01

Total : Nil Total : 01

a7

Contd,..?18...
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" _R, el4Qi*firz.oPl' :

corartuaication system i-q an esseffial iagredieitt for ccrnfirfind, coafrc1
con'rmurucation a'cl iatelligence. A w*eless coffirfluflication si.sterr iras ali.eari3; beerr
estabiislie.l iir this unit' The fotion'ing minimum stlength is requireel fbr rnarurirrg rhe
wircless communieafion systern as psr norrrls :*

Existing Sfi'ength

HC/GD : t{il
Conqt : hlil

Pial:*seci Strengili

FICiGD
Const

Total : Nil

:01 :;{}1 = 0i
: BZxAl:02

T*tal 03

?3. ELIPERVtrSCTRY $T.{FF :

As per noffi,q upto tire streagth af 125,

Existiog Strenqth

ft,'.Comdt :01 x01 :01
InsprExe :01 x01 = 01

Total : 
*-i,

flie folloning stre.ngth is requir.erl :-

Proposed Strengfh

Dy-.Comdt ;0Ix01 = 01krspE:xe :01 x01 = 0i
---l---------

l:_T-_____--_-_, aZ

t

The following sfrength,

Existifte Sriengrh

w-hiclr is ZB% of authorizecl. sfrength is required :_

sI/Exe
ASI(Exe)
ASI/CIK
HC/GD
FICDq,r
Const
Foll

n1

02
Nit

a2
n1

01

06
01

12

a2

03

Nii
08
Nil

Totnl : 15

Proposed Strengjli

SlExe
ASI@xe)
ASVCll.I
HCIGD
HC.Ah,r'
Const
Foli

Totai : 26

Contd.. .P/9.. .
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:09:

N*TE-: T1* re-survey af NFIPL-. -tubarrsiii fI-ov;er) Prcjeei was eortrlrrci*ti oa 6'l', 7* &

gfr, 14ay,Z1*3. D,*nng the re-surve3r, the board visited ZEr* t* assess the iocluirement of

Execr.itirre Offir, at Zerc. On inspecting, the proposed 1ancl for Exacutir'e Dbector's

offi6e, complex ancl residentiai complc,.i, tlie requilernent was discussed with Executive

Digector. The Executirre Direeior has praposed to postpone sufl'ey f*t zeto ta be

c.oncluctecl in next phase as and w'hea tire aclm. office arrd residential accommorlaiion

corncs tip.

S , l'lb)
is.L.KIIL,{AR}

DEPUTY COfuIL4ANBANT
NHPC SLIBANSIRT(L) PROJECT

h{ETdBER

u^?*..r
(8 . i'J. BHATTACIIAI{YA)

GR.OUP COh4]V{ANDANT
PRESIDIING OFFICER

'i 
..

f
'j

ASSTT.COh{MANDANT
NTPC FARAKKA

h4E.h4BER

\t-

\\ryK">1\)
(ARBIND BFIATT)

CHIEF ENGiNEE P..€,LE C )
REPRESE,NTATryE NHPC SIIB ANgIzu

h4Eh4BER
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a

!
}IEJS LJF-YqY .O F' C IS F, gIYI]] NHF C $ U SAIS' TRL IO1VEESEQ JE.{il,,

GERU.KAI,SL]qI{. _EHEhL4JI. . 
A $ s j{e{

gl_&jrui}{ Gia"gE :

Afl irinds of mor,ernent of rnan, maie.rials and r,+hicles are beiag regulat*it ai flre

main gaie. kr orcler to control oler the entrj,.rexit of men, matei{al ancl rrehi*ies, the

farlor..iing nu:drrum ffiaiipolrrcr is rerpirecl :-

Eristure Stl.engrtir Propor:ed Stleng:iii

SliASllgnr) : 01 x 03 : Cr3 SVASI@xg) : 01 r 03 = 03
HCIGD : Nil HC/GD :0lx*3 = 03Const : 01 x 03 = 03 Cansi ; ili .x 03 = 03

Total : A6 Total : 09

*?iil,QHrR*LlBGse€ ;

It is tlie fletaio c.enter f,or cotirmancl sontl'ol ancl cc-*rcliriaiion oi the unit,

rnainlenanee of GD, receipt of informatio* aad dceumentation takes place ia this sa*t'ol
rool;i. Aji securif*' relatecl rteriiei*ecorcls like GD, c1u1-v registers, insiruction regster are

n-raintained in ttrre Conlrol roolti. l,ltreless/Telephone senices for +peralionay*'elfare

fileasul'es is being reaclered fi'ont her=e. Keeping in view of rhe above, the manp*:.ver

shoulct be as follows :

Exjsthg Streng{r proposed Stre.ngfh

SL/ASI€xc) : 01 x03 : 03 SI/[g1gE=,*) : 0i y.A3 : *_j

Total : 03 Totai : 03

0q, gASS SECTIOI.{

All t]'pes of passes i.e temporary,./perrnanent to rrisitors, conilactcrs, tlleit.

wolkefsrsupeivisor are beLng issuecl and renewecl. Further register/rccorcls in coirnecticrr

rariih issuance/renewal of pirsses ai'e aiso maintamed here.

E,*istins Strene{r Propased Strengjh

HC/GD :01 xOi:01 HC/GD :0trr01 = 01

'iotal : 01

(;
n

Tot*l : 0i

Corztd...P12...
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:42:
04. 4[}ryI.EUILpiNs .

Tire board recommefftrerl that th* strengflr of man pc+vsr of 0i sub-oflicer a,,ri 3
const be aboliehed since the requa.ement of the aborre posts can be lool,.ecJ. after b-rr tjre
L-ISF pe'sonnel det.ilerl for GL.,{ office clurtng general sldfi.

E:istl:re Streneth

SVAStr@xe) :0ix01 :0i
::-:T:....."."__._.:.1_^ 

03 = 03

Proaoseci. Strenqth

SI/AS16rc,
Const

: Nii
: hril

,.:,

Total l 04 Toral : ltril

ir*. FATR{ILLTNQ :

The existing ph-vsical secud{r all'angerilent at hrHpc, subansirt project is
iaaderluate having balbecl wii'e fence at certain places. The main aim of pufting
patrciling party is to get the maximurn securify coverage with rninirnum lrrafi power.
Keeping in view of the above, rouncl tJre clock patrolling is lequiiecl to corier up the
maximum area of stol'es, adm burlding, magzi\e, bank NFIpc ccmplex ete. The fcllowirrg
ffii&imuin rnanpower is requirecl for all tluee shifts :_

Existing Strengfh

HCIGD :01 x03 :03
Const :01 x03 = 03

Total :06 Total

ASIffixe) :01x01 :01

Proposed Strength

HCIGD ;01 x03:03
Consf :01 x03 = 03

ritl
il

/\
6r

Keeprng in view of the pi'esect securiff tlu'eat to the executives working in
Assam area, tlreat perception to theheacl of the project is flrere fi'orn the militants g'oups.
The following minimurn manpower is required for PSo duty to meet the ciralLenges :-

Eristing StrenHih Proposed Strenglh

ASI(Exci :01 x01 :01

Total : 01

,,t:)

i 
'li

Total 0i

Contd. ..P13...

t
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:03:
ft7.GM CF'F'IT.JE :

Heacl. of the project sits here. Lot of tiueats flre expectgd due to ilu-lrlic deair:rg' So

to rneet the requiremeflt, the following minimrim strength is assessed 
'-

Existirrg Sirength Propose,l iitr:eng&

Cacst :01x01 :01 Const :01x01 :01

Tatai Total ni

As per 1aicl down the nontrs, in order to meet an1' kinrl of emergent sihiation a

quiek reaction team is rcquirerl to be kept in reacliness to cleai with variacs contingencies'

Furdrer trained cISF cornmandos are arso. r.equi'ed. since the area is militant affected, i*

orcler to provi<ie protection and securil,r' to the inen ancl matenalaad smooth functioning 
'

the foiiowing minimum CISF personrrel axe required, equippectr witli alrns and

ammunition:-

Existinii Strens{r Erqpsqei SE€ilSh

:01x01
: 02x01
:03x01

Totai Total

tlt

ASI(Exe)
HCiGD
Coirst

:01x01 = 01

: OZx01 : 02
:03x01 :03

A,SI(Exe)
HC/GI}
Conrit

-n1
:42
:03

J
0606

It is requirecl to gve the securi4' covol'age to the toli executir,es during their'

movemeflts fi.om project area to townsrrips ancl other important places where iot of th'eats

exist. The follow-ing minimum sh'eagth is requirecl :-

Existing Sh:en#h Froposed Strengtli

:01-x0t:01
:01x01 = 01

-.." :.::1:1.:..:.:
Total : 05

SV(Exe)
HC/GD
Cottr,st

: Nil
:01x01
:03x01

SI(Ere)
i{C/GI)
Const

:01
:03

Total 04

Llontcl. ..P14. ..
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:04:
lp: *LIATRTER GTIARD :

A vulnerable place rt''here arms & ammurdtiors are kept. To proiect the anns anri

amm$nitions and adjace ni araa, tire existing nonrls for Quarter Guarcl is 01 FIC anci 04

Ccnstables. They are deploved for 24 bts du{i continucusl.v. Equal number of strengfh

rnill relieve flrein on ihe following clai,z. Hence, tlie following strengtir is requii'ed :-

Existins Strens{h proposed Strengt}r

HC/GD : A2x01 : 02 HCiGD : 02xlt = 0Z
Const : 08 x 01 : 08 Const : 0g x 01 = 0g

t-'i I Total : 1o Total : io

L1.-C&IHLE_&_tNrE_tilr :

As per norrns unit headed by Dy.comdt, where the strength is upto LZs, the

follow-ing strength is requii'ed :-

Existing Slrengfh Froposerl -qtu:engfh

SI(Exe) : 01 x 01 : 01 SI@xe) : 01 x 01 = 01
HC/GD : 01 x 01 : 01 HC/GD : 01 x 01 : 01n Const : 02x01 : OZ Cinst : A2x0I : 0Z

{.} Total : 04 Total : 04

12. oED. ERLY/SECIIRITY ArD

The following strength is requiled a-c psr norn$ :-

Existing Strengrth Proposed Strengfh

Const : AZx01 : 02 Const : G2x01 : 02

02 Total : 02Total :

Conicl...Pl1...
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1f .llRrtYER

At present the strangth of diiver is ttao. The board recommendecl tltat one lnore

ck{rrer is requii'ed for dispatch dutie$ siftce tha rlistance af Fost office, distr{ct authorif

police statioa ancl other official establ:,,sl1ffLefit are losated aI cansiderable elistance and

carmct b* catercd by cycle. The board tacoLrlfitetuded tlie following sirength :-

Existing Stroirs{} P1qpaeEd StlEne&

G:,psyD.C:HCrT}r,'r:01 x01 :01 G5'ps;vD'C:HCrT)ry:01 xG1 =

Truck :HCr'ilvr : 01 x 01 = 0i Truck : HClDrt : 01 x 01 :
Despatcher: FIC/IXzr : 01 x 0i :

Total {\') 'tati*

nl
UI
01

03,{

14. e4INIETErtI4r. STAHE :

As per nofitts fcr the strength upto

requirecl :-

Existing Strene*

Slt\Ain :01 x01 = 01
SI/Steno : Nil
ASYCIk :01 x01 :01

125 persorure! the foflowing

Proposed Strenglh

strength is

SUMin
SVSteao
ASllClii

:01x01
:01x01
: 02x0i

:01
= 01
- n.,

Total 'Total

15" AL-}M.}[ITIES :

As per noryns for the streagth of L25 pei'sonnel, flre folloning stl'engtli is requirecl

Ex.:1urg_$_tietgt'lt Proposerl Sirensfh

04n1

i

SV(Exe)
I{C/GD
Cofi,,it

: 01 x01
: AZxAI
:02x01

SV@xe)
I{C/GD
Const

:01x01
:02x01
:02x01

:01
:42
=02

:01
:02
:a2

n{Total rl{ Totai

Contcl...Pl5...
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16. F'GLLOlx+'tritS '

As per noims of tlie strength ripto

requirerl :-

Existing Strengih

Cooli :AZxAl:02
V#Cr : AZx01 : 02
Sivpr :01x01 = 0i

Totai : Nil

125 persorurel the following strength is

Proposed Strengtli

Cook
1,\7iCt

Ccnst

: 02;t0l : 02
: AZxAl : 02
:01x01 = 01

n Total : 05 Total ; 05

It is a riulnerable pcst w-here securiry' coverage round the clc,ck is required to
griard ilre explosive magazine The capacity of the magazine is 10 tons. The foiloninp
sirength as poi.CISF norms is required :_

Existing Sfrength

ASI(Exe) : hril
HCicD : Nil
Const : Nil

Existins Strensth

Const : Nil

Proposed Sirength

ASI@xe) :01 xOi :01
HC/GD :01 x03 = 0*1

Const :01 x03 = 03

Total

frcpaggd$te4sIh

Const :(0ix03)+1 :04
- --- -- --:---------

Total : 04

a7

18'_S&.r- EA$GX."QW :

Keeiring in view- of secur{qv scenario of the area, espocially in no$h east regicn,
securitS' covel?ge to the heail of tlre project is of paramcunt importance, The fbllowing
rninimum strengih is requi'ed fi:r securitv-of G]VI Banglow :-

Total : Nil

Contcl. ..P/7 . ..
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19. S'rfiR.E :

The bcard recommenclerl that the stare neecls tc be mannecl since equipments

worth croi'es of rupees is kept in the siores. TlT.e mani:orver cletailed n"ill regulate

entry/exist of store ancl maintainecl proper records. The boarcl recommended 01 aeiditional

Const cturing night sldft. The folioa,ing stren$h is reoomrnended : -

Existing Strenglh

HCI'GD : N'il
Corrst : Nil

(.a 21. CgNSr TAILQR :

As per oorrns one Const Tailor is required '

Existins StrengJh

Const Tailor : Nil

Tctal : Nil

Proposeil Strenqih

HCIGD :01 r03 :03
Consi : {01 x 03) -ti : 04

Proposed Str-engfh

Const Tailor : 01 x 01 : 01

Total : 01

Total : Nil Total :

?0, EIIGLER:

As per the norms ancl uplieep of the force and to pedonn clifferent tvpes of driIIs,

exercise, march past etc , the foiicrdag minirnum marqlowef is requiled :-

Existing Strengfh Proposed Strengdr

Const : Nrl Const(Bugler) : 01 r 01 : 01

Total : Nil Total : 01

a7

Contd,..?18...
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" _R, el4Qi*firz.oPl' :

corartuaication system i-q an esseffial iagredieitt for ccrnfirfind, coafrc1
con'rmurucation a'cl iatelligence. A w*eless coffirfluflication si.sterr iras ali.eari3; beerr
estabiislie.l iir this unit' The fotion'ing minimum stlength is requireel fbr rnarurirrg rhe
wircless communieafion systern as psr norrrls :*

Existing Sfi'ength

HC/GD : t{il
Conqt : hlil

Pial:*seci Strengili

FICiGD
Const

Total : Nil

:01 :;{}1 = 0i
: BZxAl:02

T*tal 03

?3. ELIPERVtrSCTRY $T.{FF :

As per noffi,q upto tire streagth af 125,

Existiog Strenqth

ft,'.Comdt :01 x01 :01
InsprExe :01 x01 = 01

Total : 
*-i,

flie folloning stre.ngth is requir.erl :-

Proposed Strengfh

Dy-.Comdt ;0Ix01 = 01krspE:xe :01 x01 = 0i
---l---------

l:_T-_____--_-_, aZ

t

The following sfrength,

Existifte Sriengrh

w-hiclr is ZB% of authorizecl. sfrength is required :_

sI/Exe
ASI(Exe)
ASI/CIK
HC/GD
FICDq,r
Const
Foll

n1

02
Nit

a2
n1

01

06
01

12

a2

03

Nii
08
Nil

Totnl : 15

Proposed Strengjli

SlExe
ASI@xe)
ASVCll.I
HCIGD
HC.Ah,r'
Const
Foli

Totai : 26

Contd.. .P/9.. .
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:09:

N*TE-: T1* re-survey af NFIPL-. -tubarrsiii fI-ov;er) Prcjeei was eortrlrrci*ti oa 6'l', 7* &

gfr, 14ay,Z1*3. D,*nng the re-surve3r, the board visited ZEr* t* assess the iocluirement of

Execr.itirre Offir, at Zerc. On inspecting, the proposed 1ancl for Exacutir'e Dbector's

offi6e, complex ancl residentiai complc,.i, tlie requilernent was discussed with Executive

Digector. The Executirre Direeior has praposed to postpone sufl'ey f*t zeto ta be

c.oncluctecl in next phase as and w'hea tire aclm. office arrd residential accommorlaiion

corncs tip.

S , l'lb)
is.L.KIIL,{AR}

DEPUTY COfuIL4ANBANT
NHPC SLIBANSIRT(L) PROJECT

h{ETdBER

u^?*..r
(8 . i'J. BHATTACIIAI{YA)

GR.OUP COh4]V{ANDANT
PRESIDIING OFFICER

'i 
..

f
'j

ASSTT.COh{MANDANT
NTPC FARAKKA

h4E.h4BER

\t-

\\ryK">1\)
(ARBIND BFIATT)

CHIEF ENGiNEE P..€,LE C )
REPRESE,NTATryE NHPC SIIB ANgIzu

h4Eh4BER
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Subansirl Lower H.E. Project 
Gerukamukh, via Gogamukh 
Diett.-Dhemalj, Assam-787036 
Ph. 03762-269210 (0) 
Fax. 03752-269229 

Emall: slhep@yahoo.co.in 

nhpc 
(A Government of India Enterprlso) 

National Hydroelectric Power Corporation Ltd. 

Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Farldabad-121003 

Ref. NH/SLP/HR/220/07/&73 ? Date: 15.03.07 

To 
The Director General 
Central Industrial Security Force 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
13, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road 
New Delhi - 03. 

Sir, 

Under clause 1 Section - 14 of Central Industrial Security Force Act, 1968, I 

would request you to depute aditional strength of Central Industrial Security Force for 

better protection and security of NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, 

Distt. Dhemaji. Assam. The need for deputation is explained in the Annexure. The 

Officer Commanding the Force may be directed to report to Shri Arvind Garg, General 

Manager, NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, Dist. Dhemaji, Assam. 

After resurvey, the Board has agreed for the following reassessed strength: 

RE-SURVEY STRENGTH: 

Const ConsuFll. Total HCI HC/ 

CIkGD 
ASI/ HC/ DC AC Insp/E SVESUM SI/St ASI/E 

Dvr CIk GD Dvr 

01 02 02 16 02 01 31 03 78 06 02 152 08 17 321 

including 01 Armourer and 01 Tailor 

The cost of maintenance of the contingent of the Central Industrial Security 

Force so deputed, including proportionate cost of training, raising and supervision, 

cost of equipment, including Arms and Ammunition, Uniform items etc. and their 

maintenance and also leave salary and pension contribution etc. will be borne by 

NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, Distt. Dhemaji (Assam). The 

expenditure incurred intially by the Central Govt. will be recovered under procedureto 

be laid down for the purpose. Statement of expenditure may please be forwarded to 

the General Manager, NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, Distt. 

Dhemaji (Assam). The management shall provide entitled accommodation (Office, Save Energy for benelt ol Solt 8Natlon 
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GOs/SOs and ORs mess, Tradesmen shop, barrack, married quarters) parade 

ground, Armoury Kote, Recreatlon Room, Family Welfare Centre, other items and 

transport according to the prescribed norms/ scales to the CISF contingent. 

Amenities in the township and the plant in the shape of the medical facilities to 

the CISF personnel shall be same as admissible to the employees of the undertaking. 

Proper education arrangements for the children in the installation run by the plant or 

otherwise canteen and other facilities etc. as are admissible to the employees of the 

undertaking will be applicable to the CiISF personnel also deputed there 
The financial adviser of the undertaking has concurred to the meeting of 

expenditure involved in the deployment of the above force. 

lt is further requested that the proposed augmentation of 206 personnel may be 

made in three phases ie., 73 personnel in 1s phase, 73 personnel in 2 phase and 

60 personnel in the 3" phase. However, 1 phase induction may please be made 

immediately with the following strength which is presently sanctioned for NHPC Siang 

Project which is to be closed. 

HC HC 
Dvr 

ASI/ 
ASVE 

CIk 
Const Foll. Total AC Insp/E SVE GD 

7 1 01 04 05 01 14 01 42 04 73 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Arvind Garg) 
General Manager 

Gave Lnergy for bonefit of Soll &Naton 
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APPENDIX 'A 
BRIEF HISTORY OF THE UNIT 

National Hydroelectric Power Corporation Ltd., (NHPC) was established in 1975. 
NHPC is a schedule 'A' Enterprise of the Government of India. 
share capital of Rs. 15,000 crores and an investment base of over Rs.22,000 crores, 
NHPC is ranked as a premier organization in the country for development of hydro power 

With an authorized 

Accredited with ISO-9001: 2000 & ISO 14001 2004 certificate for its quality system and environment concerns, NHPC is a multi-disciplinary organization and has 
acquired sufficient expertise and state-of-the-art technology for investigation, planning designing and executing both large and small size hydro power projects. It has the 
strength of highly qualified and experienced professionals in design and engineering. geo-technical engineering, construction planning and construction management for 
building hydroelectric projects. 
experience of NHPC places it in a leading position in the field of hydro power development in India and neighboring countries. 

The technical and engineering proficiency and 

NHPC started generating power in the year 1982 with a turnover of Rest.24 
crores and made a net profit of Rs.7.68 crores in the first year. corporation has been earning more profit year after year. The net profit after tax during 
the year 2004-05 has been Rs.684.58 corres whereas the sales turnover was 
Rest.1668.72 crores. 

Since then the 

Subansiri Lower HE Project-A Brief Introduction 
Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh is located in the states of Arunachal 

Pradesh and Assam. The left bank of the Dam is in the state of Assam and the right bank of Dam and Power House is in the state of Arunachal Pradesh. The project envisages a 116 Mtr high concrete gravity dam with a surface powerhouse. The project 
is a run of the river scheme with the water leading to power house through 8 nos. Head 
Race Tunnel. 

The project is about 470 Km. from Guwahati and 56 Km from North Lakhimpur town of Assam. The nearest rail-head (meter gauge) Gogamukh is 16KM from the 
project. The installed capacity of the project will be 2000MW and will generate 7421 
million units in a 90% dependable year. The state of Assam and Arunachal Pradesh will 
get 12% free power as royalty. The estimated Project cost at December 2002 price level is Rs.6608.68 crores and completion cost will be 7537.94 crores. The project is 
scheduled to completed by 2010. 

Present Status of The Project. 
After getting final Forest clearance from MoEF, Govt. of India, major civil construction works like Dam, Diversion Tunnel etc. and Power Houses HRT etc. are 

under progress and Machineries & Equipments have been mobilized for carrying out construction activities in the respective sites. All the major packages i.e. civil, electro mechanical and hydro mechanical works have already been awarded to Contractors of repute and works on all fronts are in full swing. Apart from the major works, most of the 
infrastructure development works have already been completed. 
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CISF INDUCTION 
Aganst the initial survey completed In Nov. 2000, a contingent of CISF with 

strength of 81 headed by Deputy Commandant was initially inducted in NHPC 
Subansiri Lower HE Project on 27.05.2002 (Officer of AC rank was posted upto 
26.11.2002 against DC). In the second phase induction, 34 additional posts were 
sanctioned & released in Feb / Mar 2005, thus making the total strength of the Unit to 
115 consequent to the Re-survey-1 completed in May 2003 for augmentation of total 
strength to 119. 
Siding, was completed in May 2005 for augmentation of total strength to 284 (i.e. 169 
additional posts) but no formal requisition could be submitted by the NHPC 
Management. 

Thereafter Resurvey-1, including Gogamukh & Senchua Railway 

The present rank-wise sanctioned/ released strength of this Unit is as under 

ASI/ | ASI| HCI HC Const FollTotal 
GD Dvr 

8 226 354 

Rank DC Insp S S S 
Exe Exe Min Steno Exe Clk 54 08 08115 Sanctd 11 811 

Followers- (Cook-2.WIC-02, BB-01, W/M-01 & Swp-02, Total = 08) 

NECESSITY OF RE-SURVEY 
NHPC Management of Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh 

consultation with their Corporate Office, intends to alter the points / posts of security 
coverage to be provided by ClISF which were proposed in the last Resurvey completed 
in May 2005 and is kept pending. The whole area of Subansiri Lowe HE Project is 
vulnerable being located in militant prone region. 
crucial period because of its active construction stage and continuous bandh calls given 
by ULFA, AASU, AKRASU, BLT. For this purpose, it is essential in ali cases to assess 
the concrete threat perception in various locations afresh so as to expand the preent 

security coverge. 

in 

The project is passing through a 

in pursuance of CISF Dte. Vide Lr.No.ID-12013/M10)/122/2000/1&P/209, 
Dt.21.02.2007, an Order was issued by CISF NES HQrs. Kolkata vide Order No.ID 
12014/NES/NHPC(S)/Ad.IV/07-1096, dt.22.02.2007 detailing a Board of Officers for 
conducting a Re-Survey. 

(R.C. KATOCH Sgl D.P.GUPTA) (RONEL KuMAR) 
CHIEF/HR (SEA) 
MEMBER 

GROUP COMMANDANT 
CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 
PRESIDING OFFICER 

DY.COMMANDANTICISF SECURVTY ONSULTANT 
NHPC 

MEMBERI 
UNIT NHPC GERUKAMUKH 

MEMBER 

91h 

 7380 



APPENDIX 'B 
DETAILED DUTY POINT WISE JUSTIFICATION 

1. OUTER GATE 
This is vital and main entry point to project complex and all men, material, 

vehicles invariably pass through this gate. To ensure proper primary access controI, 01 

Gate is installed and is required to be manned round-the-clock for initial search before 

anyone reaches Main Gate or proceeds towards Right Bank area/Arunachal Pradesh. 
A Morcha has been installed at this Gate. To perform access control duties at this point, 
one Sub-Officer of the rank of Sl/Exe is required to be detailed in General Shift. 01 

HCIGD & 01 Const./GD with Arms & Ammn. are required to be deployed in A & B Shifts 

apart from 01 Const. without Arms. 01 HC/GD& 01 Const/GD with Arms & Ammn. are 

to be detailed during night shift. 

EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
01 Si/Exe 1x1 
03 HC/GD 

Constable 2x2+1 

Total 

NIL 1x3 
05 
09 

02. MAIN GATE 
All kinds of movements of men, material and vehicles into Project Township area 

where NHPC Administrative building also exists are being regulated at the Main Gate. 
The infrastructural construction work in the township area is also continuing. In order to 

have control over the entry/exit of men, material and vehicles, the following minimum 

manpower is required 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x3 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x3 S/Exe 03 Sl/Exe 03 

03 HC/GD 

Const/GD 1x3 

Total 

03 1x3 HC/GD 
Const/GD 1x3 

1x3 
03 = 03 

Total 09 09 

03. CONTROL ROOM 

It is the nerve centre for command control and co-ordination of the unit, 
maintenance of GD, receipt of information and documentation takes place in this 
control room. All security related matter/records like GD, duty register, instruction 
register are maintained in the Control Room. Wireless/Telephone services for 
operational/welfare measures is being rendered from here. Keeping in view of the 

above, the manpower is proposed as follows: 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
=03 

03 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
Total 

1x3 1x3 03 ASI/Exe 
Total 03 
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04. PASS SECTION: 

All types of passes i.e. temporary / permanent, to visitors, contractors, their 
workers/supervisors are being issued and renewed. Further registers records in 
connection with issuance/renewal of passes are also maintained here. The workload 
will increase as a result of extended area of jurisdiction and there is every need of 
another personnel in the rank of Constable to the existing Head Constable/GD 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
HC/GD 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 01 01 

01 
1x1 HCIGD 

Total 01 = 

05. PATROLLING(TOWNSHIP) 

The existing physical security arrangement in NHPC, Subansiri, Lower HE 
Project is inadequate keeping in view of changed security scenario in the region, as a 
result of withdrawal of cease-fire. The main aim of patrolling party is to get maximum- 
secunty coverage with minimum manpower. In view of the above a round the clock 
patrolling is required to cover up maximum area of NHPC Township/Adm Building, 
Outer gate area. The following man power is required for all three shifts: 

EXISTING STRENGTTH 
03 
03 
06 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
HC/GD HCIGD 

Const 
1x3 1x3 03 
1x3 03 Const 1x3 F 

Total Total 06 = 

06. STRIKING RESERVE /QUICK REACTION TEAM 

As per laid down norms in order to meet any kind of emergent situation a quick 
reaction team is required to be kept in the readiness to deal with various contingencies. 
Further trained CISF Commandos are also required. Since the area is Militant infested, 
in order to provide protection security to men and material as well as smooth 
functioning the following minimum CISF personnel are required equipped with Arms& 
ammunitions. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
01 

02 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASVExe 1x1 
HC/GD 
Const 

ASI/Exe 1x1 01 
HC/GD 
Const 

2x1 2x1 02 
3x1 03 3x1 03 

TOTAL 06 TOTAL 06 
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07. ESCORT FOR TOP EXECUTIVE 
the 

It is require to give security coverage movements from Township to Project area and other important places ,where a lot of 
threats are anticipated/percelved. In order to full fill this coverage following minimum 
strength is required 

to the top executive during 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SVExe 
HC/GD 
Const 
TOTAL 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
SlVExe 
HCIGD 
Const 
TOTAL 

01 01 
01 

1x1 1x1 
1x1 
3x1 

1x1 01 
03 
05 

03 3x1 
05 

08. MAGAZINE/NHPC 

It is a vulnerable post in an isolated area, where security coverage is required round the clock to guard the explosive magazine of the Project. There exist two 
magazines with capacity of10 thousand tones presently. The following strength is 
required at this post 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 
3x1 
3x1 

ASI/Exe 01 ASI/Exe 01 = 

03 HCIGD 
Const 
TOTAL 

03 3x1 HC/GD 
Const 
TOTAL 

3x1 03 03 
07 07 

09 STORE 

The Central Store needs to be manned round the clock since the equipments worth crores of rupees are kept here. The manpower detailed will regulate entry/exit of 
all store and maintain proper records. It is also recommended for deployment of one 
additional Constable during the night shift 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
HC/GD 
Const 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
HCIGD 
Const 

1x3 03 1x3 03 
F 

1x3+1 = 04 

07 
1x3+1 = 04 

07 TOTAL TOTAL 
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10. APPROCH ROAD TO WORKSHOP /MAGAZINE This is very vital area covering the locations of NHPC Workshop, Explosive Magazine and passages of all kinds are required to be regulated round the clock keeping in view of the sensitivity of the area. A barrier is required to be erected essentially apart from requisite fencing upto this barrier straight from the perimeter wall of the Township to stop unauthorized entry. The following manpower is required to be deployed at this post. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 

1x3 03 NIL 
03 
06 

= 12 

1x3 
Const. 2x3 
Total 

11 RIVER OPENING /BATCHING PLANI There is imminent access to unauthorized persons through the river opening at this location and this essentially needs to be regulated by erecting a barrier and deploying the following strength round the clock keeping in view of sensitivity. 
EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 

1x3 
3x3 

HC/GD 
Const. 

03 NIL 
09 

Total 12 12 ENTRY GATE TO DAM 
This is a vital point giving entry towards Dam construction area where work is in full swing. In order to stop unauthorized entries, the following strength is required to be deployed: 

EXISTING STRENGTHH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const. 

1x3 03 NIL 
1x3 03 
2x3 06 F 

Total 12 
13. PATROLLING(LEFT BANK) 

There is no proper physical security arrangement in the Left Bank area and keeping in view the changed security scenario in the region, as a result of withdrawal of cease-fire, a dedicated patrolling party is also required to get maximum-security coverage to the area from River-opening to the Hill top of Deonalla area. To cater to the security requirement, the following minimum man power is essentially required for all three shifts: 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const. 
Total 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
03 
03 

1x3 NIL 
1x3 
3x3 09 

15 
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14 QUARTERGUARD 

This is most venerable post of the Unit where Arms & Ammunitions are kept. To 
protect all the Arms & ammunitions at Quarter Guard one HC/GD and 04 Constables 
are deployed for 24 hours continuously as per existing norms and equal strength will 
relieve them on the following day. As such the following strength is required. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
HCIGD 
Const 

2x1 
08x1 

02 
08 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
2x1 
08x1 

02 
08 

HC/GD 
Const 
Total Total 10 10 

15. PSO FOR HEAD OF THE PROJECT 
Keeping in view the present security threat to the Executives working in Assam 

area, Head of this project faces threat from the Militant groups and the following 
minimum manpower is required for deployment as PSO to meet the chaillenges. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASVExe 1x1 
Total 

1x1 01 =01 
01 01 

16. GM's OFFICE 

Head of the Project functions from this location. A lot of threats are anticipated 
perceived in the course of day to day public dealing. As such the entire Administrative 
Building area is also required to be critically watched /checked round the clock. Hence, 
to meet the requirement by properly regulating the men/general public calling on him, 
and also to provide security to the building, the following strength is required to be 
deployed 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Const. Const. 01 1x1 01 

Total 01 Total = 01 

17. GM's BANGLOW 
Keeping in view of the security scenario prevailing in the area 

security coverage to the Head of the Project is of paramount importance .The following 
minimum strength is required for security at the GM's Banglow 

especially NER 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const. 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Const. 
Total 

1x3+01 = 04 
1x3+01 04 

04 04 
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RIGHT BANK 
SUBANSIRI BRIDGE 

18. 

A permanent Bridge has been constructed on the River Subansiri paving way for 
movement from left bank side of Assam to Right Bank in Arunachal Pradesh side where Power house is being constructed. This location is a vital regulating point for 
movements from both the ends and needs to be protected round the clock with utmost Vvigilance, so as not to cause any harm to the Bridge and thereby ensuring smooth 
functioning at the Power House as well as other locations. To ensure proper security, the following strength is required 

XISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
HCIGD 
Const 
Total 

= 03 

03 
1x3 

NIL 1x3 
06 

19 Y JUCTION PACKAGE ROAD 
This is a vital turning / junction joining the road from Permanent Bridge and 

approaching further to Dollungmukh location in Arunachal Pradesh side and crossing 
the way towards Surge Chamber. Regulation of movements of all kinds at this point is 
essential since this is located at a very long distance from Dollungmukh side and there 
is no further regulation of any kind in between. As such regulation regarding movements towards Surge Chamber and Permanent Bridge is needed in all cases from 
security point of view. Further the intermittent way is also surrounded by dense rain 
forest and hills and miscreants might sneak from any way for intrusion. To cater to 
security needs, at this vital point, a barrier is to be erected and the following strength 
is essentially required: 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x3 
1x3 
2x3 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 
Total 

03 
03 
06 

NIL 

12 

20. SURGE CHAMBER 

This is located on a hill top just above the Power House. Power House site 
office which essentially monitors the progress from time to time by the top executives is 
located here which requires to be provided round the clock security since this very point is surrounded by hills with thick rain forest and there is imminent threat of 
extremist attack / sabotage from above the hills which are convenient to miscreants 
resultingin undefinable damage even to the Power House below this location. This 
point needs to be protected essentially with Day & Night vision binoculars also apart 
from other communication facilities. 
cater to the security needs at this post. 

The following minimum strength is required to 
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EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
S/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 
Total 

1x3 03 
NIL 1x3 

3x3 
03 
09 
15 

21. SHOAL AREA 
This is an isolated place cut off by the river from all other locations on the right bank side where Project's Field Quality Control Unit is located. 

secunty is wide-spread and there is easy access even from Assam side. Since this 
area is far from other locations and in case of need reinforcement can not be provided 
immediately, an outpost is essentially required to be established at this location. So as 
to provide proper security to the locations as well as the Field QC Unit, the following 
minimum strength is required to be deployed as an Out Post 

The area requiring 

EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Sl/Exe 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 

1 1x1 
1X3 03 

NIL 2x3 6 
3x3 09 = 

Total 19 
22. NHPC POWER HOUSE OFFICE 

Some of the NHPC Top Executives Chiefs function from this location. In 
addition, a hospital is also being constructed by NHPC in which local public will also be 
provided with the medical facilities. The Board recommends for operation of only one 
Gate as against the existing two gates. Entire complex is required to be protected by 
deploying following minimum strength which also caters to internal patrolling to keep 
watch on the area as well as movement of outsiders who are given access to the 
Hospital. 

EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD . 1x3 

1x3 = 03 

03 NIL 
Const 2x3 06 
Total 12 

STRIKING RESERVE/QUICK REACTION TEAM (RIGHT BANK) 23. 

The area beginning from the Dollungmukh Bridge - considered to be entry point 

from Arunachal side, to the other end i.e. Surge Chamber on Hill Top and the 
Permanent Bridge on Right Bank side covers a distance of 5-6 Kms . All the posts on 
Right Bank side are located at distances in between without connecting visibility 
surrounded by Hills with dense rain forests and intermittent paths. As such the 
personnel guarding the respective posts on Right Bank side cannot leave their 
locations in case of any contingency on Right Bank side. In order to meet any kind of 
emergent situation on this side a quick reaction team is required to be kept in the 
readiness. The following minimum CISF personnel are required to be equipped with 
Arms & ammunitions. 
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PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 
TOTAL 

EXISTING STRENGTH 01 
02 
03 

1X1 
2x1 
3x1 

NIL 

06 

24 CRIME&INTELLIGENCE 

As per norms, Unit headed by Dy. Commandant where the strength is above 

125, the following strength is required. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 
1x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 
3x1 

01 

03 
S/Exe Si/Exe 01 

01 HC/GD HC/GD 
Const 2x1 02 Const 3x1 03 
Total 04 Total 07 

25 28% FOR WEEKLY OFF. TRG. AND LEAVE RESERVE: 
The following 28% upon the authorized strength is required as per norms 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SI/Exe 
ASI/Exe 02 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
S/Exe 
ASI/Exe 06 = 06 

02 02 03 03 
02 

HCIGD 06 
Const. 
TOTAL 

06 HCIGD 16 16 
2 30 onst/GD 

Total 
12 30 
22 55 

26. SUPERVIsORY STAFE 

As per norms, for the strength above 125, the following Supervisory Officers are 
required- 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
DC 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 
2x1 

1X1 01 DC 
Insp/Exe 
Total 

01 
02 1x1 01 AC 

02 Total 03 

27 OFFICE ORDERLY 
As per norms, 06 Constables are authorized as Office Orderly. 

keeping in view the cost effectiveness, 05 Constables are recommended However 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const. 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Const. 1X1 01 5x1 05 

05 01 Total = 
= 
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28 SECURITY AIDE 

As per norms 01 Const. Each is authorized as Security Aide for both 
Dy.Commandant and Assistant Commandant as Security Aides. As the strength will be 

as under 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
01 

01 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
3x1 Const. 03 Const. 

Total 
1X1 

Total 03 

29 DRIVER 

As per norms, the following strength of Drivers in the rank of Head Constable 
and Constable are required as per authorized fleet of vehicles as per norms. No Driver 
on contract basis from Management should be deployed keeping in view of security 
and sensitivity of the entire Project. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Gypsy DC, HC/DVR 
Truck HC/Dvr 
DR HC/Dvr 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Gypsy DC, HC/DVR 

Gypsy AC,HC/Dvr 
GM Escort HC/Dvr 

1x1 01 1X1 01 
02 

01 
2x1 1x1 

1x1 
01 

1x1 

2x1 
01 

02 2 QRTs HC/Dvr 
DR Const/Dvr 
Mini Bus shift duties 

1x1 01 
1x3+1 04 

Constable/Driver 
03 

14 
Truck Const/Driver 1x3 

Total 03 Total 

As such, net requirement of Drivers on the proposed strength will be : HC/Dvr - 06 & 

Const/Dvr- 08. 

30. MINISTERIAL STAFE 
As per norms, for the strength beyond 300 and also the Unit is functioning as a 

DDO-Unit, the following Ministerial staff is required: 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
SI/Min 
SI/Steno 
ASI/CIk 
HC/CIk 
Total 

SI/Min 01 2x1 02 
1x1 01 

= 02 
SI/Steno 1x1 01 
ASI/CIk 2x1 3x1 03 

2x1 02 
Total 04 08 
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31 ADM DUTY 

As per norms for the strength boyond 125 and upto 400, the following strength 
is required 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SiVExe 
HC/GD 
Cons/GD 2x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Insp/Exe 2x1 
SI/Exe 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const/GD 2x1 
Total 

1x1 01 02 
2x1 1x1 01 02 

02 02 
05 
02 

2x1 
5x1 

Total 05 12 Out of the proposed strength, 
other will function as Coy Commander of the Project Area. SI/Exe will function as Adjutant & Out Door Trg. Instructor. 1 ASI/Exe will function as QM and the other one 
will assist Rl in various administrative works as well as supervision of Mess functioning. Out of HCs/GD 02 will function as CHMs, 02 as Drill Instructor, 02 PT Instructor 01 to assist QM. Out of 04 Consts. : 01 will assist in QM, 02 Drill & PT Instructors and 01 in Mess. 

Insp/Exe wll function as Reserve Inspector and the 

32 ARMOURER 
At present there is no specific authorization for this trade ,but one Armourer in the rank of Constable is posted against one of the total authorized posts of Constable rank, keeping in view of importance of presence of one Armourer in this unit. As such 

one post for this trade is essentially required separately without link to overall strength. 
PROPOSED STRENGTH 

01 
= 01 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
NIL Const./Armr 1x1 

Total 

TAILOR 
As per norms one Tailor in the rank of Constable is required to cater the needs of unit timely. 

33. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const./Tir 1x1 
Total 

01 
01 

PROPOSED STRENGTH
Const/TIr 
Total 

1x1 01 
01 

RADIO MECHWIRELESS OPTRR 
Communication system is essential ingredient for overall command control, communications intelligence as well as connectivity with higher formations. Wireless communication system already stands established in the unit, the following minimum strength is required for manning the wireless communication system: 

34. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
01 
02 
03 

PROPOSED STRENGTH HC/GD 
Const/GD 
Total 

HC/GD 
Const./GD 2x1 

1x1 
1x1 
3x1 

01 
03 
04 

Total 
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35 BUGLER 
per norms, the following minimum strength is required to function as a 

Bugler in the performance of various types of force drill exercise , march- past etc. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
01 

01 

1x1 01 
= 01 

Const 1x1 
Total = 

36 FOLLOWERS 
As per norms, for the strength beyond 125 personnel, the following minimum 

strength of Follower is required. In addition to cater to the day to day needs of the 
entire strength of the Unit, one Boot maker /Cobler is also essentially needed since no 
Such facility are available within a distance of 20 Kms from the location of the unit. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Cook 
WICr. 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
4x1 
4x1 

4x1 

2x1 
2x1 

02 Cook 
WICr 

04 
02 04 

Sweeper 
Barber 
W/Man 

2x1 02 
01 

Sweeper 
Barber 

04 
1x1 2x1 02 
1x1 01 W/Man 

BM/Cobler 
Total 

2x1 02 
1x1 01 

Total 08 17 

The committee recommends augmentation of 206 personnel be made in three 
phases ie. 73 personnel in 1t phase, 73 personnel in 2nd phase and 60 personnel in 
the 3 phase. However, 1" phase induction may be made immediately with the 
following strength which is presently sanctioned for NHPC Siyom Project which is to be 
closed. 

AC Insp/E SVE ASVE ASICIk HCIGD HC/Dvr Const Foll Total 
L01 01 04 05 01I 14 01 42 04 73 

(RONEL KUMAR 
CHIEF/HR (SLP 

MEMBER-I 

(A.S.ALUX) 
SECURITY CONSULTANT 

R.C. KATOCH) 
DY.COMMANDANTIESB}o2 GROUP COMMANDANT 
UNIT NHPC GERUKAMUKH 'CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 

MEMBER 

D.P. GUPTA 1/r 

NHPC 

MEMBER PRESIDING OFFICER 
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APPEIDIK PININO OOYNNL PROPOSED DEPLOYMENT 

SE 

IneNNA 

oRshaDMaEne 
13 Rher Oení Betohing Plant 

212 
12 
15 

12Ento Gte to am 

15 SO FOR EAD OF UT 
3Ws Omoe 

7 GM Bungaio 
RNONT ANK 
ISubansi Sirnde 

Y JUnhon Pkg Road 

3|urge Chanbe 
IShos Area 

-12 12 
15-15 
| 19 1 
12 +12 

6 6 
|7 3 
197 +133| 
55 +33 

3 1 
4 
-2 

14 -11 

NHCPowe House Oiice 
5 Strike Reserve/0RT (RB) | 

- 1 

To Strength 
3 |28 Reseve 

26 Sup Sta_ 
27 Ohoe Ordeny 
28 SeCUTY AJde 
29 Dnver 
30 Minstenal Sta 
31 Adm Dusy 
32 Ammourer 
33 TailorConstble_ 
34 RMRO 
| 35 1Bupier 
36ollauvers 
37 Grand Total 

1|1 
1 12 

1 -- 3||.| 

2211i2 1151T a 2 16|2 31| 373A0 150 B1 
|2 2411U 9 

4| 2 2 4 1321 +206 T8| 11|8|2|28 

7/ P.GUPTA) /3/U) 

GROUP COMMANDANT 
(R.C. KATOCH 9{3|) RONEL KUMAR Y 

CHIEF/HR DY.COMMANDANT 

CISF UNIT NHPC 

SLP GERUKAMUKH 

MEMBER-1 

SECURITY cONSULTANT 
CISF GP.Ha. GUWAHATI SOBANSIRI LOWERT 

NHPC, GERUKAMUKH 

MEMBER- II 

NHPC 
PRESIDING OFFICER MEMBER-II 
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APPENDIX 
ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURE OF SEcURITY ARRANGEMENT FOR CISF UNIT NHPC/SLP GERUKAMUKH (ASSAM) 

|Total P&A Cost ofTotal 
Ration 

27094 0 
46334 0 
36543 1444| 
296744 137181 
367285 24548 
755607 62092 

1321272 115520 | 
12180412274| 

Strgth Pat Scale SCA WA Dearness DA@ 
|29% 

5481 
9353 

7395 
59921 
73950 

SDA 
12.6% 

200 2363 
4031 
3188 . 60 

25828 570 
31875 1020 

13760 65306 2580 
19200 114600 

2040 10535L 510 

SL Rank |AverageTotal KMA Expenditure 
27094 
46334 
37987 

310462 
391833 
817699 
1436792 
134078 
3202279 

B/Pay 
1 10000-15200 12600 

|B/Pay Pay 
DC 
AC 

INSP 
SI 
ASI 
HC 

I CONST 

12600 6300 
400 
400 
3800 
5440 

8000-13500 10750 21500 10750| 
6500-10500 8500 

19 5500-9000 7250 
34 4000-6000 5000 

86 3200-4900 4050 
160 3050-4590 38200 

IFOLLOW 17 26104000 3305 

17000 8500 
137750 68875 
170000 85000 
348300 174150 151511 

611200 305600 265872 
56185 28093 24441 

4800 

TOTAL | 321 

Monthly supervision charge (9.38%) 
Leave salary contrnibution (11%) 

Pension Contribution ( 12%) 

3,00,374 
3,52,251 
3,84,273 

Total MonthlyExpenditure ( (A+ B) 
Total Annual Expenditure 

42,39,177 

5,08,70,124 

Annual Expenditures 

) Cost of Ams & Anmunications 

1) Cost of Clothing & Equipments 

ii) ECL 

D 12,00,000 
25,00,0000 
25,93,743 

7,84,506 
v. Bonus (2467 x 318) 

5,79,48,373 
E Total Expenditure per annum (C + D) 

1 
(D.P. GUPTA) 

GROUP COMMANDANT 

CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 

PRESIDING OFFICER 

(R.C. KAToCH O 
DY.COMMANDANT RONEL KUMAR) 

CHIEF/HR (SLP) 
MEMBER Il 

SECURITY cONSULTANT 
CISF UNIT NHPC 

NHPC 
SLP GERUKAMUKH MEMBER - I 

MEMBER -I 
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ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURE OF SECURITY ARRANGEMENT FOR 1SF UNIT NHPC/8LP OERUKAMUKH (ASSAM) Rank Strgth Pat Scale AvermgeTotal Deaness 
Pay 

DAO 
29% 

KMA SCA SDA 
12.5% 

Total P&A Cost of Tot WA BPay BPay 
Raton Expenditure S000-13500 

I6500-10500 
5500-9000 
4000-600 
AO04900 
SO50-45900 
2610-4000 

10750 
8500 
29000 

30000 
60750 

160440 
1322 

L 31925 301910 

J10750 
8500 

5375 
4250 

14500 
15000 
30375 
80220 

6610 5751 
150955 

4076 200 
200 1594 
800 5438 
980 
2400 

23167 
18272 7 
6247328

64815 433 
131792 10830 
346833 30324 | 

2016 Z3167 
18904 
65361 

69147 
142622 

377157 
31548 

36 250 
5000 12616 

13050 
26428 

69791 

A�I 
HO 

5625 
11391 

4050 CONST. 
FOLLOW 

L ToTAL 
3820 
3305 

45 
30082 1260 

480 2479 120 28660 2888 
5040 

131331 
Monthy supervision charge ( 9.38%) 
Leave salary conmibution ( 11) 
Pension Cantnbution (12%) 

68,286 
30, ,080 

87,360 
Totel MonthyExpenditure (A 8) 
Total Annual Expendture 9,63,722 

1,15,64,664 
Annual Expondimures 
1) Cost of Ams & Ammunications 
n Cost of Clothing & Equipments 

ECL 
iv. Bonus 

D 

2,72,897 
5,68,536 
5,84,196 
1,77,624 

(2467 x 72) 
Total Expenditure per annum (C+ D) 

13167917 

YEAR WISE PROJECTED EXPENDITURE ON SECURITY 
YEAR STRENGTH AMOUNT EXP.ON RAILWAY ON CISF TOTAL OF CISF SIDING 
2007 
2008 33533171 

467010883 
57948373 

57948373 
57948373 

188 2514024 
2639725.2 

2771711.46 
2910297.03 

3055811.88 

36047195 
49340813.2 

60720084 46 
60858670.03 

61004184.88 GRAND TOTAL 267970947.6 

51 
2009 

2010 
2011 321 

2 
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Yoar wise security oxponsos for Railway sidings 
******. 

SI. No. ar..Man Powor, Gogamukh Man Powor, Sonchoa Total Amount (Rs). 
2007 
2008 
2009 

2514024.00 
2639725.20; 

14 16 
14 

2771711.46 
2910297.03 
3055811.88; 

13891569.58 

16 

2010 
2011 

**** 

**** 
14 16 

*************** 
********** 

14 16 
---i----- .-- 

Total 
Say 13891570.000 

(Rupees One Crore Thirty Eight Lacs Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Seventy ) only 

913/4 

AMCC) Rlslung 
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APPENDIXXT 

REQUIREMENT OF VEHIGLES ON THE BASIS OF RE:SURVEY 

SL. Type of 
Vehicle 

Nos Required Remarks 
NO 

1 Jeep/Gypsy 01. One each for Dy.Commandant and 02 Asst. 
Commandants 

8 

02. One each for Patgrolling&QRT 
03. One for GM Escrot 

Mini Bus 
Truck 
Motor Cycle 

For shifting of Troops 
For Adm Duties/Mess Purchaing etc. 
02 for Inspector/Exe (Coy Commander) 
01 for In-Charge CIW 
01 for DR Duty 

4 
nlsda 

RONEL KUMAR)) 
CHIEFJHR (SLPY 
MEMBER 

(R.C. KATOCH)S)3 
SECURITY CONSULTANT DY.COMMANDANTICISF 

(D.P. GUPTA) 
GROUP COMMANDANT 

NHPC UNIT NHPC GERUKAMUKH CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 
MEMBER- MEMBER PRESIDING OFFICER 
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Subansirl Lower H.E. Project 
Gerukamukh, via Gogamukh 
Diett.-Dhemalj, Assam-787036 
Ph. 03762-269210 (0) 
Fax. 03752-269229 

Emall: slhep@yahoo.co.in 

nhpc 
(A Government of India Enterprlso) 

National Hydroelectric Power Corporation Ltd. 

Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Farldabad-121003 

Ref. NH/SLP/HR/220/07/&73 ? Date: 15.03.07 

To 
The Director General 
Central Industrial Security Force 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
13, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road 
New Delhi - 03. 

Sir, 

Under clause 1 Section - 14 of Central Industrial Security Force Act, 1968, I 

would request you to depute aditional strength of Central Industrial Security Force for 

better protection and security of NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, 

Distt. Dhemaji. Assam. The need for deputation is explained in the Annexure. The 

Officer Commanding the Force may be directed to report to Shri Arvind Garg, General 

Manager, NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, Dist. Dhemaji, Assam. 

After resurvey, the Board has agreed for the following reassessed strength: 

RE-SURVEY STRENGTH: 

Const ConsuFll. Total HCI HC/ 

CIkGD 
ASI/ HC/ DC AC Insp/E SVESUM SI/St ASI/E 

Dvr CIk GD Dvr 

01 02 02 16 02 01 31 03 78 06 02 152 08 17 321 

including 01 Armourer and 01 Tailor 

The cost of maintenance of the contingent of the Central Industrial Security 

Force so deputed, including proportionate cost of training, raising and supervision, 

cost of equipment, including Arms and Ammunition, Uniform items etc. and their 

maintenance and also leave salary and pension contribution etc. will be borne by 

NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, Distt. Dhemaji (Assam). The 

expenditure incurred intially by the Central Govt. will be recovered under procedureto 

be laid down for the purpose. Statement of expenditure may please be forwarded to 

the General Manager, NHPC Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh, Distt. 

Dhemaji (Assam). The management shall provide entitled accommodation (Office, Save Energy for benelt ol Solt 8Natlon 
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GOs/SOs and ORs mess, Tradesmen shop, barrack, married quarters) parade 

ground, Armoury Kote, Recreatlon Room, Family Welfare Centre, other items and 

transport according to the prescribed norms/ scales to the CISF contingent. 

Amenities in the township and the plant in the shape of the medical facilities to 

the CISF personnel shall be same as admissible to the employees of the undertaking. 

Proper education arrangements for the children in the installation run by the plant or 

otherwise canteen and other facilities etc. as are admissible to the employees of the 

undertaking will be applicable to the CiISF personnel also deputed there 
The financial adviser of the undertaking has concurred to the meeting of 

expenditure involved in the deployment of the above force. 

lt is further requested that the proposed augmentation of 206 personnel may be 

made in three phases ie., 73 personnel in 1s phase, 73 personnel in 2 phase and 

60 personnel in the 3" phase. However, 1 phase induction may please be made 

immediately with the following strength which is presently sanctioned for NHPC Siang 

Project which is to be closed. 

HC HC 
Dvr 

ASI/ 
ASVE 

CIk 
Const Foll. Total AC Insp/E SVE GD 

7 1 01 04 05 01 14 01 42 04 73 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Arvind Garg) 
General Manager 

Gave Lnergy for bonefit of Soll &Naton 
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APPENDIX 'A 
BRIEF HISTORY OF THE UNIT 

National Hydroelectric Power Corporation Ltd., (NHPC) was established in 1975. 
NHPC is a schedule 'A' Enterprise of the Government of India. 
share capital of Rs. 15,000 crores and an investment base of over Rs.22,000 crores, 
NHPC is ranked as a premier organization in the country for development of hydro power 

With an authorized 

Accredited with ISO-9001: 2000 & ISO 14001 2004 certificate for its quality system and environment concerns, NHPC is a multi-disciplinary organization and has 
acquired sufficient expertise and state-of-the-art technology for investigation, planning designing and executing both large and small size hydro power projects. It has the 
strength of highly qualified and experienced professionals in design and engineering. geo-technical engineering, construction planning and construction management for 
building hydroelectric projects. 
experience of NHPC places it in a leading position in the field of hydro power development in India and neighboring countries. 

The technical and engineering proficiency and 

NHPC started generating power in the year 1982 with a turnover of Rest.24 
crores and made a net profit of Rs.7.68 crores in the first year. corporation has been earning more profit year after year. The net profit after tax during 
the year 2004-05 has been Rs.684.58 corres whereas the sales turnover was 
Rest.1668.72 crores. 

Since then the 

Subansiri Lower HE Project-A Brief Introduction 
Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh is located in the states of Arunachal 

Pradesh and Assam. The left bank of the Dam is in the state of Assam and the right bank of Dam and Power House is in the state of Arunachal Pradesh. The project envisages a 116 Mtr high concrete gravity dam with a surface powerhouse. The project 
is a run of the river scheme with the water leading to power house through 8 nos. Head 
Race Tunnel. 

The project is about 470 Km. from Guwahati and 56 Km from North Lakhimpur town of Assam. The nearest rail-head (meter gauge) Gogamukh is 16KM from the 
project. The installed capacity of the project will be 2000MW and will generate 7421 
million units in a 90% dependable year. The state of Assam and Arunachal Pradesh will 
get 12% free power as royalty. The estimated Project cost at December 2002 price level is Rs.6608.68 crores and completion cost will be 7537.94 crores. The project is 
scheduled to completed by 2010. 

Present Status of The Project. 
After getting final Forest clearance from MoEF, Govt. of India, major civil construction works like Dam, Diversion Tunnel etc. and Power Houses HRT etc. are 

under progress and Machineries & Equipments have been mobilized for carrying out construction activities in the respective sites. All the major packages i.e. civil, electro mechanical and hydro mechanical works have already been awarded to Contractors of repute and works on all fronts are in full swing. Apart from the major works, most of the 
infrastructure development works have already been completed. 
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CISF INDUCTION 
Aganst the initial survey completed In Nov. 2000, a contingent of CISF with 

strength of 81 headed by Deputy Commandant was initially inducted in NHPC 
Subansiri Lower HE Project on 27.05.2002 (Officer of AC rank was posted upto 
26.11.2002 against DC). In the second phase induction, 34 additional posts were 
sanctioned & released in Feb / Mar 2005, thus making the total strength of the Unit to 
115 consequent to the Re-survey-1 completed in May 2003 for augmentation of total 
strength to 119. 
Siding, was completed in May 2005 for augmentation of total strength to 284 (i.e. 169 
additional posts) but no formal requisition could be submitted by the NHPC 
Management. 

Thereafter Resurvey-1, including Gogamukh & Senchua Railway 

The present rank-wise sanctioned/ released strength of this Unit is as under 

ASI/ | ASI| HCI HC Const FollTotal 
GD Dvr 

8 226 354 

Rank DC Insp S S S 
Exe Exe Min Steno Exe Clk 54 08 08115 Sanctd 11 811 

Followers- (Cook-2.WIC-02, BB-01, W/M-01 & Swp-02, Total = 08) 

NECESSITY OF RE-SURVEY 
NHPC Management of Subansiri Lower HE Project, Gerukamukh 

consultation with their Corporate Office, intends to alter the points / posts of security 
coverage to be provided by ClISF which were proposed in the last Resurvey completed 
in May 2005 and is kept pending. The whole area of Subansiri Lowe HE Project is 
vulnerable being located in militant prone region. 
crucial period because of its active construction stage and continuous bandh calls given 
by ULFA, AASU, AKRASU, BLT. For this purpose, it is essential in ali cases to assess 
the concrete threat perception in various locations afresh so as to expand the preent 

security coverge. 

in 

The project is passing through a 

in pursuance of CISF Dte. Vide Lr.No.ID-12013/M10)/122/2000/1&P/209, 
Dt.21.02.2007, an Order was issued by CISF NES HQrs. Kolkata vide Order No.ID 
12014/NES/NHPC(S)/Ad.IV/07-1096, dt.22.02.2007 detailing a Board of Officers for 
conducting a Re-Survey. 

(R.C. KATOCH Sgl D.P.GUPTA) (RONEL KuMAR) 
CHIEF/HR (SEA) 
MEMBER 

GROUP COMMANDANT 
CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 
PRESIDING OFFICER 

DY.COMMANDANTICISF SECURVTY ONSULTANT 
NHPC 

MEMBERI 
UNIT NHPC GERUKAMUKH 

MEMBER 

91h 
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APPENDIX 'B 
DETAILED DUTY POINT WISE JUSTIFICATION 

1. OUTER GATE 
This is vital and main entry point to project complex and all men, material, 

vehicles invariably pass through this gate. To ensure proper primary access controI, 01 

Gate is installed and is required to be manned round-the-clock for initial search before 

anyone reaches Main Gate or proceeds towards Right Bank area/Arunachal Pradesh. 
A Morcha has been installed at this Gate. To perform access control duties at this point, 
one Sub-Officer of the rank of Sl/Exe is required to be detailed in General Shift. 01 

HCIGD & 01 Const./GD with Arms & Ammn. are required to be deployed in A & B Shifts 

apart from 01 Const. without Arms. 01 HC/GD& 01 Const/GD with Arms & Ammn. are 

to be detailed during night shift. 

EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
01 Si/Exe 1x1 
03 HC/GD 

Constable 2x2+1 

Total 

NIL 1x3 
05 
09 

02. MAIN GATE 
All kinds of movements of men, material and vehicles into Project Township area 

where NHPC Administrative building also exists are being regulated at the Main Gate. 
The infrastructural construction work in the township area is also continuing. In order to 

have control over the entry/exit of men, material and vehicles, the following minimum 

manpower is required 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x3 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x3 S/Exe 03 Sl/Exe 03 

03 HC/GD 

Const/GD 1x3 

Total 

03 1x3 HC/GD 
Const/GD 1x3 

1x3 
03 = 03 

Total 09 09 

03. CONTROL ROOM 

It is the nerve centre for command control and co-ordination of the unit, 
maintenance of GD, receipt of information and documentation takes place in this 
control room. All security related matter/records like GD, duty register, instruction 
register are maintained in the Control Room. Wireless/Telephone services for 
operational/welfare measures is being rendered from here. Keeping in view of the 

above, the manpower is proposed as follows: 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
=03 

03 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
Total 

1x3 1x3 03 ASI/Exe 
Total 03 
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04. PASS SECTION: 

All types of passes i.e. temporary / permanent, to visitors, contractors, their 
workers/supervisors are being issued and renewed. Further registers records in 
connection with issuance/renewal of passes are also maintained here. The workload 
will increase as a result of extended area of jurisdiction and there is every need of 
another personnel in the rank of Constable to the existing Head Constable/GD 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
HC/GD 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 01 01 

01 
1x1 HCIGD 

Total 01 = 

05. PATROLLING(TOWNSHIP) 

The existing physical security arrangement in NHPC, Subansiri, Lower HE 
Project is inadequate keeping in view of changed security scenario in the region, as a 
result of withdrawal of cease-fire. The main aim of patrolling party is to get maximum- 
secunty coverage with minimum manpower. In view of the above a round the clock 
patrolling is required to cover up maximum area of NHPC Township/Adm Building, 
Outer gate area. The following man power is required for all three shifts: 

EXISTING STRENGTTH 
03 
03 
06 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
HC/GD HCIGD 

Const 
1x3 1x3 03 
1x3 03 Const 1x3 F 

Total Total 06 = 

06. STRIKING RESERVE /QUICK REACTION TEAM 

As per laid down norms in order to meet any kind of emergent situation a quick 
reaction team is required to be kept in the readiness to deal with various contingencies. 
Further trained CISF Commandos are also required. Since the area is Militant infested, 
in order to provide protection security to men and material as well as smooth 
functioning the following minimum CISF personnel are required equipped with Arms& 
ammunitions. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
01 

02 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASVExe 1x1 
HC/GD 
Const 

ASI/Exe 1x1 01 
HC/GD 
Const 

2x1 2x1 02 
3x1 03 3x1 03 

TOTAL 06 TOTAL 06 
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07. ESCORT FOR TOP EXECUTIVE 
the 

It is require to give security coverage movements from Township to Project area and other important places ,where a lot of 
threats are anticipated/percelved. In order to full fill this coverage following minimum 
strength is required 

to the top executive during 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SVExe 
HC/GD 
Const 
TOTAL 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
SlVExe 
HCIGD 
Const 
TOTAL 

01 01 
01 

1x1 1x1 
1x1 
3x1 

1x1 01 
03 
05 

03 3x1 
05 

08. MAGAZINE/NHPC 

It is a vulnerable post in an isolated area, where security coverage is required round the clock to guard the explosive magazine of the Project. There exist two 
magazines with capacity of10 thousand tones presently. The following strength is 
required at this post 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 
3x1 
3x1 

ASI/Exe 01 ASI/Exe 01 = 

03 HCIGD 
Const 
TOTAL 

03 3x1 HC/GD 
Const 
TOTAL 

3x1 03 03 
07 07 

09 STORE 

The Central Store needs to be manned round the clock since the equipments worth crores of rupees are kept here. The manpower detailed will regulate entry/exit of 
all store and maintain proper records. It is also recommended for deployment of one 
additional Constable during the night shift 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
HC/GD 
Const 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
HCIGD 
Const 

1x3 03 1x3 03 
F 

1x3+1 = 04 

07 
1x3+1 = 04 

07 TOTAL TOTAL 
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10. APPROCH ROAD TO WORKSHOP /MAGAZINE This is very vital area covering the locations of NHPC Workshop, Explosive Magazine and passages of all kinds are required to be regulated round the clock keeping in view of the sensitivity of the area. A barrier is required to be erected essentially apart from requisite fencing upto this barrier straight from the perimeter wall of the Township to stop unauthorized entry. The following manpower is required to be deployed at this post. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 

1x3 03 NIL 
03 
06 

= 12 

1x3 
Const. 2x3 
Total 

11 RIVER OPENING /BATCHING PLANI There is imminent access to unauthorized persons through the river opening at this location and this essentially needs to be regulated by erecting a barrier and deploying the following strength round the clock keeping in view of sensitivity. 
EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 

1x3 
3x3 

HC/GD 
Const. 

03 NIL 
09 

Total 12 12 ENTRY GATE TO DAM 
This is a vital point giving entry towards Dam construction area where work is in full swing. In order to stop unauthorized entries, the following strength is required to be deployed: 

EXISTING STRENGTHH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const. 

1x3 03 NIL 
1x3 03 
2x3 06 F 

Total 12 
13. PATROLLING(LEFT BANK) 

There is no proper physical security arrangement in the Left Bank area and keeping in view the changed security scenario in the region, as a result of withdrawal of cease-fire, a dedicated patrolling party is also required to get maximum-security coverage to the area from River-opening to the Hill top of Deonalla area. To cater to the security requirement, the following minimum man power is essentially required for all three shifts: 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const. 
Total 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
03 
03 

1x3 NIL 
1x3 
3x3 09 

15 
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14 QUARTERGUARD 

This is most venerable post of the Unit where Arms & Ammunitions are kept. To 
protect all the Arms & ammunitions at Quarter Guard one HC/GD and 04 Constables 
are deployed for 24 hours continuously as per existing norms and equal strength will 
relieve them on the following day. As such the following strength is required. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
HCIGD 
Const 

2x1 
08x1 

02 
08 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
2x1 
08x1 

02 
08 

HC/GD 
Const 
Total Total 10 10 

15. PSO FOR HEAD OF THE PROJECT 
Keeping in view the present security threat to the Executives working in Assam 

area, Head of this project faces threat from the Militant groups and the following 
minimum manpower is required for deployment as PSO to meet the chaillenges. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASVExe 1x1 
Total 

1x1 01 =01 
01 01 

16. GM's OFFICE 

Head of the Project functions from this location. A lot of threats are anticipated 
perceived in the course of day to day public dealing. As such the entire Administrative 
Building area is also required to be critically watched /checked round the clock. Hence, 
to meet the requirement by properly regulating the men/general public calling on him, 
and also to provide security to the building, the following strength is required to be 
deployed 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Const. Const. 01 1x1 01 

Total 01 Total = 01 

17. GM's BANGLOW 
Keeping in view of the security scenario prevailing in the area 

security coverage to the Head of the Project is of paramount importance .The following 
minimum strength is required for security at the GM's Banglow 

especially NER 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const. 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Const. 
Total 

1x3+01 = 04 
1x3+01 04 

04 04 
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RIGHT BANK 
SUBANSIRI BRIDGE 

18. 

A permanent Bridge has been constructed on the River Subansiri paving way for 
movement from left bank side of Assam to Right Bank in Arunachal Pradesh side where Power house is being constructed. This location is a vital regulating point for 
movements from both the ends and needs to be protected round the clock with utmost Vvigilance, so as not to cause any harm to the Bridge and thereby ensuring smooth 
functioning at the Power House as well as other locations. To ensure proper security, the following strength is required 

XISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
HCIGD 
Const 
Total 

= 03 

03 
1x3 

NIL 1x3 
06 

19 Y JUCTION PACKAGE ROAD 
This is a vital turning / junction joining the road from Permanent Bridge and 

approaching further to Dollungmukh location in Arunachal Pradesh side and crossing 
the way towards Surge Chamber. Regulation of movements of all kinds at this point is 
essential since this is located at a very long distance from Dollungmukh side and there 
is no further regulation of any kind in between. As such regulation regarding movements towards Surge Chamber and Permanent Bridge is needed in all cases from 
security point of view. Further the intermittent way is also surrounded by dense rain 
forest and hills and miscreants might sneak from any way for intrusion. To cater to 
security needs, at this vital point, a barrier is to be erected and the following strength 
is essentially required: 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x3 
1x3 
2x3 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 
Total 

03 
03 
06 

NIL 

12 

20. SURGE CHAMBER 

This is located on a hill top just above the Power House. Power House site 
office which essentially monitors the progress from time to time by the top executives is 
located here which requires to be provided round the clock security since this very point is surrounded by hills with thick rain forest and there is imminent threat of 
extremist attack / sabotage from above the hills which are convenient to miscreants 
resultingin undefinable damage even to the Power House below this location. This 
point needs to be protected essentially with Day & Night vision binoculars also apart 
from other communication facilities. 
cater to the security needs at this post. 

The following minimum strength is required to 
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EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
S/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 
Total 

1x3 03 
NIL 1x3 

3x3 
03 
09 
15 

21. SHOAL AREA 
This is an isolated place cut off by the river from all other locations on the right bank side where Project's Field Quality Control Unit is located. 

secunty is wide-spread and there is easy access even from Assam side. Since this 
area is far from other locations and in case of need reinforcement can not be provided 
immediately, an outpost is essentially required to be established at this location. So as 
to provide proper security to the locations as well as the Field QC Unit, the following 
minimum strength is required to be deployed as an Out Post 

The area requiring 

EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Sl/Exe 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 

1 1x1 
1X3 03 

NIL 2x3 6 
3x3 09 = 

Total 19 
22. NHPC POWER HOUSE OFFICE 

Some of the NHPC Top Executives Chiefs function from this location. In 
addition, a hospital is also being constructed by NHPC in which local public will also be 
provided with the medical facilities. The Board recommends for operation of only one 
Gate as against the existing two gates. Entire complex is required to be protected by 
deploying following minimum strength which also caters to internal patrolling to keep 
watch on the area as well as movement of outsiders who are given access to the 
Hospital. 

EXISTING STRENGTH PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD . 1x3 

1x3 = 03 

03 NIL 
Const 2x3 06 
Total 12 

STRIKING RESERVE/QUICK REACTION TEAM (RIGHT BANK) 23. 

The area beginning from the Dollungmukh Bridge - considered to be entry point 

from Arunachal side, to the other end i.e. Surge Chamber on Hill Top and the 
Permanent Bridge on Right Bank side covers a distance of 5-6 Kms . All the posts on 
Right Bank side are located at distances in between without connecting visibility 
surrounded by Hills with dense rain forests and intermittent paths. As such the 
personnel guarding the respective posts on Right Bank side cannot leave their 
locations in case of any contingency on Right Bank side. In order to meet any kind of 
emergent situation on this side a quick reaction team is required to be kept in the 
readiness. The following minimum CISF personnel are required to be equipped with 
Arms & ammunitions. 
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PROPOSED STRENGTH 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const 
TOTAL 

EXISTING STRENGTH 01 
02 
03 

1X1 
2x1 
3x1 

NIL 

06 

24 CRIME&INTELLIGENCE 

As per norms, Unit headed by Dy. Commandant where the strength is above 

125, the following strength is required. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 
1x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 
3x1 

01 

03 
S/Exe Si/Exe 01 

01 HC/GD HC/GD 
Const 2x1 02 Const 3x1 03 
Total 04 Total 07 

25 28% FOR WEEKLY OFF. TRG. AND LEAVE RESERVE: 
The following 28% upon the authorized strength is required as per norms 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SI/Exe 
ASI/Exe 02 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
S/Exe 
ASI/Exe 06 = 06 

02 02 03 03 
02 

HCIGD 06 
Const. 
TOTAL 

06 HCIGD 16 16 
2 30 onst/GD 

Total 
12 30 
22 55 

26. SUPERVIsORY STAFE 

As per norms, for the strength above 125, the following Supervisory Officers are 
required- 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
DC 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
1x1 
2x1 

1X1 01 DC 
Insp/Exe 
Total 

01 
02 1x1 01 AC 

02 Total 03 

27 OFFICE ORDERLY 
As per norms, 06 Constables are authorized as Office Orderly. 

keeping in view the cost effectiveness, 05 Constables are recommended However 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const. 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Const. 1X1 01 5x1 05 

05 01 Total = 
= 
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28 SECURITY AIDE 

As per norms 01 Const. Each is authorized as Security Aide for both 
Dy.Commandant and Assistant Commandant as Security Aides. As the strength will be 

as under 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
01 

01 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
3x1 Const. 03 Const. 

Total 
1X1 

Total 03 

29 DRIVER 

As per norms, the following strength of Drivers in the rank of Head Constable 
and Constable are required as per authorized fleet of vehicles as per norms. No Driver 
on contract basis from Management should be deployed keeping in view of security 
and sensitivity of the entire Project. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Gypsy DC, HC/DVR 
Truck HC/Dvr 
DR HC/Dvr 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Gypsy DC, HC/DVR 

Gypsy AC,HC/Dvr 
GM Escort HC/Dvr 

1x1 01 1X1 01 
02 

01 
2x1 1x1 

1x1 
01 

1x1 

2x1 
01 

02 2 QRTs HC/Dvr 
DR Const/Dvr 
Mini Bus shift duties 

1x1 01 
1x3+1 04 

Constable/Driver 
03 

14 
Truck Const/Driver 1x3 

Total 03 Total 

As such, net requirement of Drivers on the proposed strength will be : HC/Dvr - 06 & 

Const/Dvr- 08. 

30. MINISTERIAL STAFE 
As per norms, for the strength beyond 300 and also the Unit is functioning as a 

DDO-Unit, the following Ministerial staff is required: 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
1x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
SI/Min 
SI/Steno 
ASI/CIk 
HC/CIk 
Total 

SI/Min 01 2x1 02 
1x1 01 

= 02 
SI/Steno 1x1 01 
ASI/CIk 2x1 3x1 03 

2x1 02 
Total 04 08 
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31 ADM DUTY 

As per norms for the strength boyond 125 and upto 400, the following strength 
is required 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
SiVExe 
HC/GD 
Cons/GD 2x1 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
Insp/Exe 2x1 
SI/Exe 
ASI/Exe 
HC/GD 
Const/GD 2x1 
Total 

1x1 01 02 
2x1 1x1 01 02 

02 02 
05 
02 

2x1 
5x1 

Total 05 12 Out of the proposed strength, 
other will function as Coy Commander of the Project Area. SI/Exe will function as Adjutant & Out Door Trg. Instructor. 1 ASI/Exe will function as QM and the other one 
will assist Rl in various administrative works as well as supervision of Mess functioning. Out of HCs/GD 02 will function as CHMs, 02 as Drill Instructor, 02 PT Instructor 01 to assist QM. Out of 04 Consts. : 01 will assist in QM, 02 Drill & PT Instructors and 01 in Mess. 

Insp/Exe wll function as Reserve Inspector and the 

32 ARMOURER 
At present there is no specific authorization for this trade ,but one Armourer in the rank of Constable is posted against one of the total authorized posts of Constable rank, keeping in view of importance of presence of one Armourer in this unit. As such 

one post for this trade is essentially required separately without link to overall strength. 
PROPOSED STRENGTH 

01 
= 01 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
NIL Const./Armr 1x1 

Total 

TAILOR 
As per norms one Tailor in the rank of Constable is required to cater the needs of unit timely. 

33. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const./Tir 1x1 
Total 

01 
01 

PROPOSED STRENGTH
Const/TIr 
Total 

1x1 01 
01 

RADIO MECHWIRELESS OPTRR 
Communication system is essential ingredient for overall command control, communications intelligence as well as connectivity with higher formations. Wireless communication system already stands established in the unit, the following minimum strength is required for manning the wireless communication system: 

34. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
01 
02 
03 

PROPOSED STRENGTH HC/GD 
Const/GD 
Total 

HC/GD 
Const./GD 2x1 

1x1 
1x1 
3x1 

01 
03 
04 

Total 
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35 BUGLER 
per norms, the following minimum strength is required to function as a 

Bugler in the performance of various types of force drill exercise , march- past etc. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Const 
Total 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
01 

01 

1x1 01 
= 01 

Const 1x1 
Total = 

36 FOLLOWERS 
As per norms, for the strength beyond 125 personnel, the following minimum 

strength of Follower is required. In addition to cater to the day to day needs of the 
entire strength of the Unit, one Boot maker /Cobler is also essentially needed since no 
Such facility are available within a distance of 20 Kms from the location of the unit. 

EXISTING STRENGTH 
Cook 
WICr. 

PROPOSED STRENGTH 
4x1 
4x1 

4x1 

2x1 
2x1 

02 Cook 
WICr 

04 
02 04 

Sweeper 
Barber 
W/Man 

2x1 02 
01 

Sweeper 
Barber 

04 
1x1 2x1 02 
1x1 01 W/Man 

BM/Cobler 
Total 

2x1 02 
1x1 01 

Total 08 17 

The committee recommends augmentation of 206 personnel be made in three 
phases ie. 73 personnel in 1t phase, 73 personnel in 2nd phase and 60 personnel in 
the 3 phase. However, 1" phase induction may be made immediately with the 
following strength which is presently sanctioned for NHPC Siyom Project which is to be 
closed. 

AC Insp/E SVE ASVE ASICIk HCIGD HC/Dvr Const Foll Total 
L01 01 04 05 01I 14 01 42 04 73 

(RONEL KUMAR 
CHIEF/HR (SLP 

MEMBER-I 

(A.S.ALUX) 
SECURITY CONSULTANT 

R.C. KATOCH) 
DY.COMMANDANTIESB}o2 GROUP COMMANDANT 
UNIT NHPC GERUKAMUKH 'CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 

MEMBER 

D.P. GUPTA 1/r 

NHPC 

MEMBER PRESIDING OFFICER 
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APPEIDIK PININO OOYNNL PROPOSED DEPLOYMENT 

SE 

IneNNA 

oRshaDMaEne 
13 Rher Oení Betohing Plant 

212 
12 
15 

12Ento Gte to am 

15 SO FOR EAD OF UT 
3Ws Omoe 

7 GM Bungaio 
RNONT ANK 
ISubansi Sirnde 

Y JUnhon Pkg Road 

3|urge Chanbe 
IShos Area 

-12 12 
15-15 
| 19 1 
12 +12 

6 6 
|7 3 
197 +133| 
55 +33 

3 1 
4 
-2 

14 -11 

NHCPowe House Oiice 
5 Strike Reserve/0RT (RB) | 

- 1 

To Strength 
3 |28 Reseve 

26 Sup Sta_ 
27 Ohoe Ordeny 
28 SeCUTY AJde 
29 Dnver 
30 Minstenal Sta 
31 Adm Dusy 
32 Ammourer 
33 TailorConstble_ 
34 RMRO 
| 35 1Bupier 
36ollauvers 
37 Grand Total 

1|1 
1 12 

1 -- 3||.| 

2211i2 1151T a 2 16|2 31| 373A0 150 B1 
|2 2411U 9 

4| 2 2 4 1321 +206 T8| 11|8|2|28 

7/ P.GUPTA) /3/U) 

GROUP COMMANDANT 
(R.C. KATOCH 9{3|) RONEL KUMAR Y 

CHIEF/HR DY.COMMANDANT 

CISF UNIT NHPC 

SLP GERUKAMUKH 

MEMBER-1 

SECURITY cONSULTANT 
CISF GP.Ha. GUWAHATI SOBANSIRI LOWERT 

NHPC, GERUKAMUKH 

MEMBER- II 

NHPC 
PRESIDING OFFICER MEMBER-II 
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APPENDIX 
ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURE OF SEcURITY ARRANGEMENT FOR CISF UNIT NHPC/SLP GERUKAMUKH (ASSAM) 

|Total P&A Cost ofTotal 
Ration 

27094 0 
46334 0 
36543 1444| 
296744 137181 
367285 24548 
755607 62092 

1321272 115520 | 
12180412274| 

Strgth Pat Scale SCA WA Dearness DA@ 
|29% 

5481 
9353 

7395 
59921 
73950 

SDA 
12.6% 

200 2363 
4031 
3188 . 60 

25828 570 
31875 1020 

13760 65306 2580 
19200 114600 

2040 10535L 510 

SL Rank |AverageTotal KMA Expenditure 
27094 
46334 
37987 

310462 
391833 
817699 
1436792 
134078 
3202279 

B/Pay 
1 10000-15200 12600 

|B/Pay Pay 
DC 
AC 

INSP 
SI 
ASI 
HC 

I CONST 

12600 6300 
400 
400 
3800 
5440 

8000-13500 10750 21500 10750| 
6500-10500 8500 

19 5500-9000 7250 
34 4000-6000 5000 

86 3200-4900 4050 
160 3050-4590 38200 

IFOLLOW 17 26104000 3305 

17000 8500 
137750 68875 
170000 85000 
348300 174150 151511 

611200 305600 265872 
56185 28093 24441 

4800 

TOTAL | 321 

Monthly supervision charge (9.38%) 
Leave salary contrnibution (11%) 

Pension Contribution ( 12%) 

3,00,374 
3,52,251 
3,84,273 

Total MonthlyExpenditure ( (A+ B) 
Total Annual Expenditure 

42,39,177 

5,08,70,124 

Annual Expenditures 

) Cost of Ams & Anmunications 

1) Cost of Clothing & Equipments 

ii) ECL 

D 12,00,000 
25,00,0000 
25,93,743 

7,84,506 
v. Bonus (2467 x 318) 

5,79,48,373 
E Total Expenditure per annum (C + D) 

1 
(D.P. GUPTA) 

GROUP COMMANDANT 

CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 

PRESIDING OFFICER 

(R.C. KAToCH O 
DY.COMMANDANT RONEL KUMAR) 

CHIEF/HR (SLP) 
MEMBER Il 

SECURITY cONSULTANT 
CISF UNIT NHPC 

NHPC 
SLP GERUKAMUKH MEMBER - I 

MEMBER -I 
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ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURE OF SECURITY ARRANGEMENT FOR 1SF UNIT NHPC/8LP OERUKAMUKH (ASSAM) Rank Strgth Pat Scale AvermgeTotal Deaness 
Pay 

DAO 
29% 

KMA SCA SDA 
12.5% 

Total P&A Cost of Tot WA BPay BPay 
Raton Expenditure S000-13500 

I6500-10500 
5500-9000 
4000-600 
AO04900 
SO50-45900 
2610-4000 

10750 
8500 
29000 

30000 
60750 

160440 
1322 

L 31925 301910 

J10750 
8500 

5375 
4250 

14500 
15000 
30375 
80220 

6610 5751 
150955 

4076 200 
200 1594 
800 5438 
980 
2400 

23167 
18272 7 
6247328

64815 433 
131792 10830 
346833 30324 | 

2016 Z3167 
18904 
65361 

69147 
142622 

377157 
31548 

36 250 
5000 12616 

13050 
26428 

69791 

A�I 
HO 

5625 
11391 

4050 CONST. 
FOLLOW 

L ToTAL 
3820 
3305 

45 
30082 1260 

480 2479 120 28660 2888 
5040 

131331 
Monthy supervision charge ( 9.38%) 
Leave salary conmibution ( 11) 
Pension Cantnbution (12%) 

68,286 
30, ,080 

87,360 
Totel MonthyExpenditure (A 8) 
Total Annual Expendture 9,63,722 

1,15,64,664 
Annual Expondimures 
1) Cost of Ams & Ammunications 
n Cost of Clothing & Equipments 

ECL 
iv. Bonus 

D 

2,72,897 
5,68,536 
5,84,196 
1,77,624 

(2467 x 72) 
Total Expenditure per annum (C+ D) 

13167917 

YEAR WISE PROJECTED EXPENDITURE ON SECURITY 
YEAR STRENGTH AMOUNT EXP.ON RAILWAY ON CISF TOTAL OF CISF SIDING 
2007 
2008 33533171 

467010883 
57948373 

57948373 
57948373 

188 2514024 
2639725.2 

2771711.46 
2910297.03 

3055811.88 

36047195 
49340813.2 

60720084 46 
60858670.03 

61004184.88 GRAND TOTAL 267970947.6 

51 
2009 

2010 
2011 321 

2 
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Yoar wise security oxponsos for Railway sidings 
******. 

SI. No. ar..Man Powor, Gogamukh Man Powor, Sonchoa Total Amount (Rs). 
2007 
2008 
2009 

2514024.00 
2639725.20; 

14 16 
14 

2771711.46 
2910297.03 
3055811.88; 

13891569.58 

16 

2010 
2011 

**** 

**** 
14 16 

*************** 
********** 

14 16 
---i----- .-- 

Total 
Say 13891570.000 

(Rupees One Crore Thirty Eight Lacs Ninety One Thousand Five Hundred Seventy ) only 

913/4 

AMCC) Rlslung 
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APPENDIXXT 

REQUIREMENT OF VEHIGLES ON THE BASIS OF RE:SURVEY 

SL. Type of 
Vehicle 

Nos Required Remarks 
NO 

1 Jeep/Gypsy 01. One each for Dy.Commandant and 02 Asst. 
Commandants 

8 

02. One each for Patgrolling&QRT 
03. One for GM Escrot 

Mini Bus 
Truck 
Motor Cycle 

For shifting of Troops 
For Adm Duties/Mess Purchaing etc. 
02 for Inspector/Exe (Coy Commander) 
01 for In-Charge CIW 
01 for DR Duty 

4 
nlsda 

RONEL KUMAR)) 
CHIEFJHR (SLPY 
MEMBER 

(R.C. KATOCH)S)3 
SECURITY CONSULTANT DY.COMMANDANTICISF 

(D.P. GUPTA) 
GROUP COMMANDANT 

NHPC UNIT NHPC GERUKAMUKH CISF GP.HQ. GUWAHATI 
MEMBER- MEMBER PRESIDING OFFICER 
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Capacity
(MW)

Actual / 
Anticipated 

COD

No of 
days

Filing Fee 
per annum 

per MW
(Rs)

Filing Fee
(Rs)

Filing Fee to 
be paid

Unit #2 250 23.12.2025 23-12-25 31-03-26 99 298356
Unit #3 250 01.02.2026 01-02-26 31-03-26 59 177808
Unit #1 250 20.03.2026 20-03-26 31-03-26 12 36164
Unit #4 250 31.03.2026 31-03-26 31-03-26 1 3014
Unit #2 250 23.12.2025 01-04-26 31-03-27 365 1100000
Unit #3 250 01.02.2026 01-04-26 31-03-27 365 1100000
Unit #1 250 20.03.2026 01-04-26 31-03-27 365 1100000
Unit #4 250 31.03.2026 01-04-26 31-03-27 365 1100000
Unit #5 250 30.06.2026 30-06-26 31-03-27 275 828767
Unit #6 250 30.06.2026 30-06-26 31-03-27 275 828767
Unit #7 250 31.12.2026 31-12-26 31-03-27 91 274247
Unit #8 250 31.12.2026 31-12-26 31-03-27 91 274247

515,342      

6,606,027   

FY2025-26

FY2026-27

Period

4400
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Comp. No.:143816  

Note # 89 

Sub: Allocation of Rs. 1945 crore raised through 6.86% AF Series Bonds 
NHPC had raised Rs. 1945.00 crore on 06.05.2025 through issue of 6.86% AF Series Bonds 
for CAPEX requirement of the company including partly recoupment of CAPEX already 
incurred. The entire amount of Rs. 1945.00 crore has been utilized for recoupment of IR 
deployed in lieu of debt and to meet out the debt requirement for CAPEX of following under-
construction hydroelectric Projects of the Company till June 2025. 

1. Subansiri Lower Project:         Rs. 1246.46 crore 
2. Dibang Project:                      Rs. 361.57 crore 
3. Teesta-VI Project:                  Rs. 336.97 crore 

Total:                             Rs.  1945.00 crore 
  

After above said allocation, the status of IR deployed in lieu of debt (CP#1358 ) and future 
CAPEX as on 30.06.2025 is as under: 
  
Name of 

the 
Project 

Cumulative  Expe
nditure up to 

30.06.2025 
(after deduction of 

Grant/BS) 

Required Funding Mix 
Hydro (70:30) 

Actual Loan 
(30.06.2025) 

IR in Lieu of 
Loan           (As 
on 30.06.2025) 

Equity Debt TL/Bond 
 
 

Subansiri 
Lower 
Project 

24,282.40  7,284.72 
  

16,997.68 16,878.68 119.00 

Dibang 
Project 

         2,748.56     824.57 
         1,924.00 

        1,884.85 39.15 

Teesta-VI 
Project 

         4,448.51  1,334.55 
  

   3,113.96         3,022.70 91.26 

  
      31,479.47  9,443.84  22,035.64       21,786.23 249.41 

  
In view of the above, it is proposed to approve the allocation of Rs. 1945.00 crore raised 
through 6.86% AF Series Bonds. 
                                              
In terms of the resolution passed by Board of Directors in their 490th meeting held on 
19.03.2025 (CP# 1359-1360 ), Executive Director (Finance)/General Manager (Finance) is 
severally authorized to allocate the said  proceeds. 
  
Submitted please.  
 
07/07/2025 12:04 PM 

उमा कांत राय|UMA KANT RAI
Ťुप वįरʿ Ůबंधक (िवȅ)|GROUP SENIOR MANAGER (FIN)
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Note # 90 

Recommended for approval as proposed above.  
 
 
07/07/2025 01:56 PM 

गजेȾ अगरवाल|GAJENDER AGGARWAL
उप महाŮबंधक (िवȅ)|DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER (FIN)

Note # 91 

Submitted please. 
 
 
09/07/2025 12:44 PM 

सरोज कुमार रॉय|SAROJ KUMAR ROY
महाŮबंधक (िवȅ)|GENERAL MANAGER (FIN)

Note # 92 

Approved 
 
 
09/07/2025 01:08 PM 

अनुज कपूर|ANUJ KAPOOR
कायŊपालक िनदेशक (िवȅ)|EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FIN)
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VALUE_DATE
CURR_COD

E
TTBUY TTSELL BILLBUY BILLSELL TCBUY TCSELL CNBUY CNSELL PCBUY

01-08-19 9:11 USD/INR 68.35 69.85 68.3 69.99 67.7 70.2 67.4 70.4 68.25

01-08-19 9:11 EUR/INR 75.01 77.71 74.96 77.86 74.3 78.1 73.95 78.3 74.9

01-08-19 9:11 GBP/INR 82.36 85.22 82.3 85.39 81.55 85.65 81.15 85.85 82.24

01-08-19 9:11 JPY/INR 62.16 64.41 62.12 64.54 61.55 64.75 59.2 66.85 62.07

01-08-19 9:11 CHF/INR 68.01 70.56 67.96 70.7 67.35 70.9 64.75 73.2 67.91

01-08-19 9:11 AUD/INR 46.48 48.55 46.44 48.64 46.4 48.8 44.6 50.4 46.41

01-08-19 9:11 NZD/INR 44.43 46.45 44.4 46.54 0 0 42.3 48.2 44.36

01-08-19 9:11 CAD/INR 51.58 53.32 51.55 53.43 51.1 53.6 49.15 55.35 51.5

01-08-19 9:11 SGD/INR 49.44 51.08 49.4 51.18 0 0 47.05 53 49.37

01-08-19 9:11 HKD/INR 8.68 8.98 8.67 9 0 0 8.2 9.35 8.65

01-08-19 9:11 DKK/INR 10.05 10.39 10.04 10.42 0 0 9.55 10.8 10.03

01-08-19 9:11 NOK/INR 7.66 7.92 7.65 7.93 0 0 7.25 8.2 7.63

01-08-19 9:11 SEK/INR 7.02 7.25 7.01 7.27 0 0 6.7 7.55 6.99

01-08-19 9:11 BHD/INR 177.74 189.07 177.61 189.45 0 0 172.65 192.3 177.47

01-08-19 9:11 KWD/INR 220.03 234.11 219.87 234.58 0 0 213.7 238.05 219.7

01-08-19 9:11 AED/INR 18.24 19.41 18.23 19.45 0 0 17.7 19.75 18.21

01-08-19 9:11 SAR/INR 17.87 19 17.85 19.04 0 0 17.35 19.35 17.84

01-08-19 9:11 ZAR/INR 4.67 4.97 4.66 4.98 0 0 4.45 5.05 4.65

01-08-19 9:11 CNY/INR 0 0 9.86 10.18 0 0 0 0 0

01-08-19 9:11 OMR/INR 174.04 185.14 0 0 0 0 169.05 188.25 0

01-08-19 9:11 QAR/INR 18.44 19.44 18.43 19.48 0 0 17.85 19.9 18.41

01-08-19 9:11 MYR/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 15.55 17.65 0

01-08-19 9:11 THB/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 210.65 235.4 0

01-08-19 9:11 PKR/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.35 0.43 0

01-08-19 9:11 BDT/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.68 0.82 0

01-08-19 9:11 TRY/INR 0 0 12.01 12.79 0 0 0 0 0

01-08-19 9:11 KRW/INR 0 0 5.64 6.01 0 0 0 0 0
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VALUE_DATE
CURR_COD

E
TTBUY TTSELL BILLBUY BILLSELL TCBUY TCSELL CNBUY CNSELL PCBUY

01-08-19 9:11 USD/INR 68.7 69.55 68.65 69.69 68.1 69.9 67.8 70.1 68.6

01-08-19 9:11 EUR/INR 75.4 77.37 75.34 77.53 74.65 77.75 74.3 77.95 75.29

01-08-19 9:11 GBP/INR 82.78 84.85 82.72 85.02 82 85.25 81.6 85.45 82.66

01-08-19 9:11 JPY/INR 62.48 64.13 62.43 64.26 61.85 64.45 59.45 66.55 62.39

01-08-19 9:11 CHF/INR 68.36 70.25 68.31 70.39 67.7 70.6 65.1 72.9 68.26

01-08-19 9:11 AUD/INR 46.72 48.34 46.68 48.43 46.6 48.6 44.8 50.2 46.65

01-08-19 9:11 NZD/INR 44.66 46.25 44.62 46.34 0 0 42.5 48 44.59

01-08-19 9:11 CAD/INR 51.85 53.09 51.81 53.2 51.35 53.35 49.35 55.1 51.77

01-08-19 9:11 SGD/INR 49.69 50.86 49.66 50.96 0 0 47.3 52.75 49.62

01-08-19 9:11 HKD/INR 8.72 8.94 8.71 8.96 0 0 8.25 9.3 8.69

01-08-19 9:11 DKK/INR 10.1 10.35 10.09 10.37 0 0 9.6 10.75 10.08

01-08-19 9:11 NOK/INR 7.7 7.88 7.69 7.9 0 0 7.3 8.15 7.67

01-08-19 9:11 SEK/INR 7.06 7.22 7.05 7.24 0 0 6.7 7.5 7.03

01-08-19 9:11 BHD/INR 178.65 188.26 178.52 188.64 0 0 173.65 191.5 178.38

01-08-19 9:11 KWD/INR 221.16 233.11 220.99 233.58 0 0 215 237.05 220.83

01-08-19 9:11 AED/INR 18.33 19.32 18.32 19.36 0 0 17.8 19.65 18.3

01-08-19 9:11 SAR/INR 17.96 18.92 17.94 18.96 0 0 17.45 19.25 17.93

01-08-19 9:11 ZAR/INR 4.69 4.95 4.68 4.96 0 0 4.5 5.05 4.67

01-08-19 9:11 CNY/INR 0 0 9.91 10.14 0 0 0 0 0

01-08-19 9:11 OMR/INR 174.93 184.34 0 0 0 0 170.05 187.45 0

01-08-19 9:11 QAR/INR 18.4 19.58 18.39 19.62 0 0 18 19.85 18.37

01-08-19 9:11 MYR/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 15.6 17.6 0

01-08-19 9:11 THB/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 211.65 234.35 0

01-08-19 9:11 PKR/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.36 0.44 0

01-08-19 9:11 BDT/INR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.68 0.82 0

01-08-19 9:11 TRY/INR 0 0 12.06 12.73 0 0 0 0 0

01-08-19 9:11 KRW/INR 0 0 5.66 5.99 0 0 0 0 0
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